Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company Company number
JIB Sports ple 01024895
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames 7447 of 2012
Court

{full name of court)

We

Brian Green David James Costley-Wood Richard Dixon Fleming
KPMGLLP KPMGLLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James' Square 8 Salisbury Square
Manchester Manchester London

M2 6DS M2 6025 EC4Y 8BB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the adminisiration of the Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors an 21 November 2012

Signed %.-ﬁ

Joint Administrator

Dated 2 /W0
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact :nformation tn Andrew Thompson
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact informanicn that you give will be visible 10 Neville Sireet
researchers of the publc record Leeds

LS1 4DW United Kingdom

Tel +44 1132313317
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it Lo the Registrar of Compames at -

B [

2311/2012 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE




JJB Sports plc - (in administration)
(“the Company”’)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

KPMGLLP
21 November 2012
Thus report containg 23 pages

BG/R/TM

© 2012 KPMG LLP, 8 UK Linuted habtlity pannership, 1 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
wndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Coaperative, a Swiss entity Al nights reserved




JIB Sports plc - (in admuustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Notice: About this Proposal

This Proposal has been prepared by Bran Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard
Flermung, the Joint Administrators of JJB Sports ple, solely to comply with their statutory
duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the admimstration
order, and for no other purpose It 1s not smtable to be relied upon by any other person, or
for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

Ths Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment deciston 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
nterest i JJB Sports ple

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability 1n respect of this Proposal

Brian Green and David Costley-Wood are authorised to act as msolvency practiioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales

Richard Flemung 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Assoclation

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents for JJB Sports plc and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Joint Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responstbility and will
not accept any hability to any person i respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the
administration

Ses Notuee About this Report. Al nghts reserved




RIna

JJB Sports plc - (in admimistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

Glossary

the Act
Adidas

Admnistration Qrder

the Bank

Blane

Brodies

the Company or JIIB

the Companies
CVA
DSGI

the Directors

the Group
Herbert Sruth

Joint Admunistrators

21 November 2012

The Insolvency Act 1986

Adidas (U K ) Limuted

The Administration Order granted by the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division Companies Court, 1n respect of JJB Sports
plc on 1 October 2012 Court Administration Order number
7447 of 2012

Asset and Purchase Agreement relating to the sale and purchase

of certain of the business and assets of JJB Sports plc, Blane
Leisure Limuted and SSL Retail Limuted dated 1 October 2012

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Blane Leisure Limuted - (n admumistration) (Company
registered number SC105050)

Brodies LLP

JIB Sports ple - (in admimistration) (Company register number
(1024895)

JIB Sports plc, Blane Leisure Limuted and SSL Retail Limated
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Dicks Sporting Goods Inc

Dawvid Adams

Richard Bernstein

Lawrence Chnistensen

Robert Corliss

Mike McTighe

Sir Matthew Pinsent
David Williams

JIB Sports plc group of companies as a whole
Herbert Smuth Freehills LLP

Bran Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Flemung of
KPMG LLP

See Notice About this Repert  All nights reserved



KPMG

the Proposals

Prime Retail
the Purchaser
ROT

the Rules

SIP

JIB Sporis plc - (in admunusiration}
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

KPMG LLP

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 dated 21 November 2012

Prime Retail Property Consultants LLP

various subsidiaries of Sports Direct International plc
Retention of Title

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Sports Division Ewre Sports Division (Eireann) Limzted - (1n provisional liquidation)

SSL

TUPE

VPS

VAT

(Company registered number 234356)

SSL Retaill Limuted - (sin admumstration) {Company registered
number 01296016}

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations

Vacant Property Specialists UK Limuted

Value Added Tax

See Notice About this Report - All nghes reserved




coiz

Contents

1 Introduction 1

2 Background 2

3 Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators 5

4 Statement of Prior Professional Relationship 6

5 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration 8

6 Joint Administrators’ remuneration 13

7 Receipts and payments to date " 14

8 Estimated outcome for creditors 18

9 Other matters 20

10  Statement of Affairs 20

11  Creditors’ meeting 20

12 The Joint Administrators’ Proposals 21

Appendices

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 1
October 2012 to 14 November 2012

3 Joint Adrmunistrators’ tume costs and disbursements to 11 November 2012

4 Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

5 Statement of Affairs, including creditors’ listing

6 SIP 16 memorandum

JJB Sports plc - (i administranion)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

See Nonce About this Report  All nghts reserved




JJB Sports plc - (in admnustranon)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1956
21 November 2012

Introduction

Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming of KPMG LLP were appointed
as Joint Admnistrators of the Company on 1 October 2012 by the Directors of the
Company, pursnant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Admnstrators are being exercised by any or all of the Joint Admimstrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Admunistrators now
set out thewr Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and for the conduct
of the admimstration This document in 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint Admunistrators’
Proposals to creditors A summary of the Proposals 1s provided at Section 12

This report also includes certain information required to be prowvided to creditors n
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Rules The approprnate statutory information 1s set out
m Appendix 1

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts i thus Report and appendices are
stated net of VAT

See Notee About this Report  All nghtes reserved 1




2.1

JiB Sports ple - (in admuinistration)

Report 1o Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Background

History of the Company

JIB Sports plc was mcorporated on 22 September 1971 and had grown to become one of
the UK’s leading retailers of sports equipment and clothing The Company was the mamn
trading entity and parent company of the Group

The UK Group structure 1s set out below

<WJB Sports plc
1
[ I 1 | 1 I I | 1
SponsDivsion | )y cramie Goll TV Lid MB Card BlaneLesureLig| [ WBSports 1| WBSport Onginal Shoe | | QUBE Foatwaar
Elroann Lid ‘omant ‘ormant) Services Lid [Seotand] D L ploymenttd | [ ¢ Lig L
Jreland] Idormant ? {darmant) (dormant) {in liquidation) fn Iquidation)
' |
I 1 1
TV Sports Shop | | The Golf Channal | | TV Sponts Shop
ntsmatonalLid ud 1d iy
(dormant) {demant) {damanty 1?
Sporis Division
L
{dormani)
1
SSL Retall Lid
{dommany)
(leasas)

l—l—\

Agtral Sparis and SS5L Spens and
Loisura (Ratall) Lelsurawaarpic
L \ 1 nib

The Group had three trading entities, namely Blane Leisure Limited, which was
mncorporated 1in 1988 1n Scotland, Sports Division (Eireann} Limuted, incorporated in
1995 1n the Republic of Ireland and JJB Sports ple, all of which held leases for stores
trading under the JJB name

At the date of the Joint Admunistrators’ appomntment, the Group traded from 159
leasehold stores 1n the United Kingdom and Republic of Ireland and through 1its websites,
www 1bsports com and www jjbteamwear com and via an online shop with eBay

The Group had a further 68 stores that had been closed but not yet surrendered to
landlord’s following the Company Voluntary Arrangements of 2009 and 2011

The leases held by the Group were divided as follows

s 109 trading leases and 55 CVA stores were held by the Company and located
throughout England and Scotland,

e 41 of the Group's trading stores and 10 of the CVA stores were 1n the name of
Blane and located throughout England and Scotland,

See Nouce Abour this Report  All nghts reserved 2




2.2

JIB Sports ple - (in admupustranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (o0 the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

¢ four trading stores located in the Republhc of Ireland were held by Sports
Division Eire,

o four trading leases and two CVA stores were held in SSL Retaill Limuted, which
was incorporated in 1977, and was a non-trading entity, and

* one trading lease and one CVA store was held by SSL. Sportswear and Leisure
plc Incorrect Group information stated that these leases were held within SSL,
but the Jomnt Admunistrators were able to ascertan the correct ownership
following a review of the relevant lease documents

The other subsidiaries of the Company are dormant and non-trading, or in liquidation

Financial information

The Group’s consolidated financial position as detailed in the last two sets of filed
accounts as at 29 January 2012 and 30 January 2011 and management accounts as at 29
July 2012 1s summarised on the next page

See Notice About this Report All nghis reserved 3




JIB Sports ple - (i admunustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

21 November 2012

Group Consclidated Statement As at29 As at 29 As at 30
of Financial Position July 2012 January 2012 January 29011

£000 £'000 £000
Non-current assets
Other mtangible assets 13,796 13,796 13,796
Property, plant and equipment 10,483 10,405 20,175
Investments i subsidianes 45,931 46,001 64,859

70,210 70,292 98,830
Current assets
Inventones 56,359 47,302 52,725
Trade and other receivables 6,919 7,792 9,077
Cash and cash equivalents 4,859 4,638 5,859

68,137 59,732 67,661
Total assets 138,347 136,024 166,491
Current habihties
Trade and other payables (60,026) (45,689) (68,384}
Tax habiities (16} - -
Provisions (12,577) (6,488) (6,636)
Denvative financial mstroments ) (958) {113}

(72,62%) (53,135) (75,133)
Net current assets (habilittes) (4,486) 6,597 (7,472)
Non-current lrabihities
Bank loans and overdrafts (20,557 (15,915) (24,678)
Loan notes (18,900) - -
Other creditors (10427 - -
Provisions A (19,864) - -
Trade loan (1,088) - -
Deferred lease mecentives - (10,292) (11,733)
Cash and cash equivalents - (19,708) (10,876)
(70,836) (45,915) (47,287)

Total liabihities (143,459} {99,050) (122,420)
Net assets (lsablities) (5,112} 30,974 44,071
Equty
Share capital 35,949 34,824 32,542
Share premum account 266,037 258,221 174,055
Capital redemption reserve 1,065 1,069 1,069
Investment m own shares 5,268 (3,083) (3,083)
Share based payment reserve (3,083) 4,703 2,993
Foreign currency reserve {691) (829) (703)
Retamed losses (309,661} (263,931 (162,802)
Net current hahbilittes {5,112) 30,974 44,071

Source Audited and Management Accounts

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 4



JJIB Sparts plc - (in admumisiranion)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

As reported 1n the SIP 16 memorandum attached at Appendix 6, the Group had
expenenced trading difficulties over a number of years due to being unable to
differentiate 1ts brands from its principal competitors resulting 1n price and margin
pressure tmpacting on profitabihity

Sice 2008 the Group had sought to address these 1ssues by restructuring their business
through the disposal of non-core elements of 1ts business and closure of underperforming
stores, raising cash from existing shareholders and latterly, new lenders

This process included enterning into two separate Company Voluntary Arrangements —
one 1n 2009 and another 1n 2011  The aim of the first CVA was to compromuse liabilities
ansing from the leases of 140 stores which the Company and Blane had previously
vacated This CVA was successfully completed 1n June 2010

The purpose of the second CVA was to compromuse the leases of a further 89 stores
which were to be closed over a period not exceeding two years Rents were reduced by
45% from the onset of the CVA to closure of each of these stores, whilst there was also a
movement to pay rents on a monthly rather than quarterly basis The majonty of store
closures had taken place but the CVA also contained obligations for the Company and
Blane to make further funds available to the landlords of these stores in April 2013

In April 2012, the Group announced that 1t had secured £30 mullion of additional
financing which introduced Dicks Sporting Goods Inc as a strategic investor and Adidas
as a third charge holder

DSGI became a strategic partner to the Group, and invested £20 mullton through
convertible loan notes whilst Adidas, one of the Group’s key supplier partners, agreed to
the provision of a loan of up to £15 mullion, This financial restructuring was formalised
by an inter-creditor agreement between the Group, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, DSGI and
Adidas dated 27 Apnil 2012 and led to the creation of second and third prionty secured
charge holders

It was disclosed at the time that this refinancing did not provide sufficient funds for the
foreseeable future and 1t was envisaged that a further round of funding would be required
At that time, it was anticipated that this additional funding would be obtained 1n the first
quarter of 2013

Trading remained difficult and the Group experienced further deterioration in trading
performance against 1ts forecast, particularly in May and June 2012 when 1t expected a
peak in sales in connection with sales of replica football shirts and associated products
generated from consumer interest in the Enropean Football Championshup  This was
exacerbated by the poor summer weather which adversely impacted sales of seasonal
products Consequently both sales and margin fell materially short of expectations

See Notice About this Report. All nights reserved 5




JIB Sports plc - {in admunstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Therefore the Group entered into discussions with strategic partners regarding a further
capital raising exercise whilst attempting to mitigate trading costs via store closures, wage
compromuses and clearance stores to facilitate the turnaround of the Group’s trading
performance However, the Group was unable to raise the level of funds required to
implement the turnaround As a result, the Directors decided to commence a formal sales
process of the Group

On 30 August 2012, the Group mstructed KPMG, to assist them 1n seeking a buyer for the
Company or the Group KPMG monitored the process, which remamned under the
direction and control of the Directors, from the outset and this has been summansed 1n the
SIP 16 memorandum, which was circulated to all creditors on 1 October 2012 A further
copy of that document 1s included at Appendix 6

Following the marketing process no credible share offers had been received by the Group
and the Directors decided to file a notice of intention to appoint an adrmnistrator on 24
September 2012

The proposed admimstrators subsequently reviewed the offers recerved by the Directors
and based on mformation available at the time concluded that, the offer from Sports
Direct International plc (through a number of 1its subsidiaries) provided

s the best return to creditors when compared to the other offers received, and

e the best return to creditors compared to other options available to the
Adrmnmstrators (such as a trading adminsstration)

On 1 October 2012, the Joint Administrators were appointed over the Companies and a
sale of the majonty of the business and assets was completed shortly after the
appointments A consideration of £23 8 mullion was paid in full on completion

On the same day, Kieran Wallace of KPMG Ireland was appointed as provisional
hiquidator of Sports Division Eire  Please note all of the assets of Sports Division Euire,
including the four leasehold properties 1n the Republic of Ireland, were excluded from the
sale to the Purchaser

Statement of Prior Professional Relationship

In October 2008 KPMG was instructed by the Company to undertake work on
communication with stakeholders, assistance with cash management procedures,
contingency planning and separation 1ssues for the wider JIB Group This resulted 1n two
additional pieces of work

Firstly, 1n January 2009 KPMG were nstructed to prepare an information memorandum
(“IM™) on behalf of management for the sale of Orniginal Shoe Company Limuted and
Qubefootwear Limuted (both subsidiaries of the Group) KPMG prepared the IM but the
offers recerved were not deemed acceptable by management and Richard Fleming, David

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 6




JIB Sports plc - (in admmstration)

Report to Credrtors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Costley-Wood and Blair Nimmo were subsequently appointed Joint Admimstrators over
both companies on 19 February 2009 Both companies were subsequently placed nto
liquadation with the administrators of each entity being appornted as the Liqudators

Secondly, mn February 2009 KPMG was asked to consider the feasibihity of the Company
and Blane proposing Company Voluitary Arrangements KPMG assisted both the
Company and Blane in the preparation of a CVA proposal and Richard Fleming and
Bnan Green of KPMG subsequently acted as Normunees and Supervisors of a CVA 1n
respect of the Company and Richard Flemung, Brian Green and Blairr Nummo acted as
Nominees and Supervisors of a CVA 1n respect of Blane

The preparatory work carried out prior to acting as Nominees dealt with the specific 1ssue
of seeking to compromuse each company's habilities to landlords 1n respect of stores
which had been closed The creditors and members of both compantes approved the
CVAs and the appomtment of the above individuals as Supervisors The CVAs were
successfully implemented and terminated on 16 June 2010

Subsequent to this, 1n November 2010, KPMG was asked to consider the feasibility of the
Company and Blane proposing second CVAs KPMG assisted both the Company and
Blane 1n the preparation of CVA proposals which were 1ssued 1n March 2011 Rachard
Fleming and Brian Green of KPMG subsequently acted as Nominees and Supervisors of a
CVA 1n respect of the Company and Richard Fleming, Brian Green and Blair Nimmo
acted as Nomunees and Supervisors of a CVA 1n respect of Blane

The preparatory work carred out prior to acting as Nomunees dealt with the specific 1ssue
of seeking to compromse each company's liabilities to landlords 1n respect of a number
of stores which the compamies had earmarked for closure over a 12 month or two year
period, together with a move to pay all rents on a monthly, rather than quarterly, basis
The creditors and members of both companies approved the CVAs and the appomntment
of the above individuals as Supervisors The CVAs had been expected to conclude mn
April 2013

All those directors who were 1 office at the ime of the first CVA have since resigned
their positions and, of the seven directors currently in office, only four were appointed
prior to the second CVA being approved

In December 2011 KPMG was engaged to assist the Group in considering aiternative
sources of funding and contingency planning This led to an mstruction to run a process
to seek to secure a strategic investment 1n JJB  Durning this process the management team
presented their business plan to a number of potential strategic investors In Apnl 2012,
additional finance was provided to the Company by DSGI and Adidas, both of whom
were separately professionally advised

In July 2012 KPMG was mstructed by the Company, to carry out contingency planning
work and assistance with communication with stakeholders

In August 2012 KPMG was mstructed by the Company to carry out research on the UK
sportswear market The results of this research were presented to the Company for 1ts
miternal use

See Notice About this Report.  All nghts reserved 7




5.1

52

JJB Sports plc - (in admmistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
2] November 2012

Further, in August 2012 KPMG were nstructed to assist the Company with marketing the
Group for sale

KPMG was not mstructed by the Directors of the Group to advise them on their personal
positions  The Joint Admumstrators understand the Directors sought their own
mdependent advice

The Joint Administrators have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct
and ethics as 1ssued by the relevant regulatory bodies and are satisfied that the existence
of this prior relationship does not create any conflict of nterest or threat to independence
as office holders

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Jomnt Administrators
have the following hierarchy of objectives In order these are

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up, or

(c) realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

A share sale was explored by the Directors following the commencement of a formal
sales process of the Companies on 30 August 2012 but was deemed not possible to
complete as no credible offers for shares were received As a result, the Joint
Admunistrators did not deem rescuing the Company as a going concern viable

In this case, the Jont Admunistrators are purswing purpose 3(1)(b), achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors than would be likely in a winding up

Initial strategy

A number of courses of act:on were considered by the proposed Joint Admunistrators,
including but not limited to

e seecking further funding to avoid an insolvency process,
e managed wind down through a trading admunistration,

» asale of the business through a trading administration, and

See Notice About this Report - All nights reserved 8




5.3

A

JIB Sports ple - (in administiation)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

a sale of the business immediately following the appointment of Joint
Admnistrators via a pre-packaged sale

After due consideration, the proposed Joint Admnistrators concluded that the pre-
packaged sale immediately following therr appomntment would produce the best
anticipated return to creditors

This included a sale of the Group’s interest i 20 of the 159 trading leasehold stores,
freehold property i Wigan, assignment of intellectual property rights, intellectual
property licences, goodwill, furniture and equipment and stock 1n stores, warehouses and
in transit  Of the 20 stores assigned to the purchaser

13 of the leases were vested 1n the Company,

five 1n Blane, and

two mn SSL,

However, the sale excluded the 207 remaiming leasehold stores held in the Group’s
property portfolio, book debts, cash 1n transit and vanous registered trademarks held by
the Group In addition and as stated previously, ail assets owned by Sports Division Eire
were also excluded from the sale

Joint Administrators’ initial actions since appointment
Since 1 October 2012, the Joint Admumstrators have been engaged primanly 1n

completion of the sale of the business and assets of the Companies,

securing the trading leasehold stores that were excluded from the sale, including
collection of any cash and Company records with the assistance of VPS,

assisting the Purchaser with the release of assets sold under the APA, including
stock and furniture and equipment,

the set-up of an admimistration website with relevant communication for trade
creditors, customers creditors and employees, including relevant job opportunities
for those staff who had been made redundant,

dealing with some matters in relation to ROT,

marketing the Group’s remaining leasehold property portfolio and completing
any assignments and/or surrenders,

reconciliation and recovery of the Group’s cash in transit, including pre-
appomtment bank accounts, merchant acquirer and PayPal accounts,

analysis and collection of Company’s book debts,

See Notice About this Report - All nghts reserved 9




54

5.5

JIB Sports plc - (i admmistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

* completion of the sale of the remaining registered trademarks not acquired by the
Purchaser,

s assisting various third parties with the uphft of any assets not owned by the
Group at the date of appointment,

= collection of rent from the Purchaser and rent payments to landlords,

e correspondence with landlords 1n respect of leasehold properties,

e dealing with creditor claims and quenes, including employees,

» dealing with customers’ quenies in respect of outstanding orders and gift cards,
¢ regular reporting to secured lenders,

» establishing the tax and VAT position of the Company, and,

+ statutory and compliance matters

Store closures

Following their appointment, the Joint Admimstrators staff attended all of the 135 UK
stores that were to be closed following the completion of the sale, secured the premses,
collected any cash and books and records and made the remaining staff at the stores
redundant  Each of the store managers was retained for the first week of the
admimstration to assist with providing access to the Purchaser to remove the stock,
fixtures and fittings 1n line with the APA

Subsequently, and to reduce the Joint Administrators’ time costs, VPS were appointed
* to give access to the Purchaser to complete the asset removal process,
e to continue to secure the premuses,
® toremove any books and records, and

e to collect any remaining cash 1n stores

Marketing of leasehold property

Additionally, the Joint Admrmstrators instructed Pnme Retail to market the remaining
177 of the Group’s property portfolio of stores These stores comprised 129 of the 133
stores closed on the date of appointment and a number of stores closed under the CVA
which had not yet been surrendered back to the appropriate landlord or were considered
to have no value

Four stores were not marketed due to quarter rent dates prohibiting the maiketing process,
or due to a break notice bemng served by the landlord

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 10



5.6

JJB Sports plc - (in admimustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

The marketing campaign ran to 15 October 2012 and Prime Retail received strong interest
from five external parties Additionally, a number of landlords expressed an interest in
taking back therr leases for a surrender premium payable to the Company or to Blane

The Compames recerved offers from three external parties for a combined total of 28 of
the Group’s property portfolio The Joint Administrators pursued the three offers but
unfortunately two of the parties subsequently withdrew

At the date of reporting, the Joint Admimistrators have completed 12 surrenders for total
gross preminms of £602,500 and a further 3 stores have been assigned for gross
consideration of £75,000 from the Group’s property portfolio

The realisations 1n relation to the Company for the surrender premiums are detailed at
Paragraph 7 1 2 Please note the funds 1 relation to the assignments are currently held by
our solicitors and therefore do not appear 1n the receipts and payments account

Following the marketing exercise, 1t was confirmed that the remainder of the leases held
no value and the Joint Administrators have begun a process of offering these leases for
surrender At the reporting date, the Joint Admumistrators had offered 131 of the
Companies’ leases for surrender and all of the CVA leases Unfortunately to date none
have been accepted

Cash in transit

Following the completion of the sale, the Company’s principal unrealised asset 1s cash n
transit Cash n transit can be categorised 1nto the following areas

Pre-appointment bank accounts

The Company held pre-appointment bank accounts with Lioyds TSB Bank plc, NatWest
Barnk plc, Royal Bank of Scotland Group ple and Ulster Bank Limuted All funds held 1n
the Company’s pre-appointment bank accounts have now been transferred to the Joint
Administrators’ account with the exception of those funds held by Lloyds For a
breakdown of the amounts received please see Paragraph 719

First Data Merchant Services

First Data Merchant Services (“First Data”) provided the merchant acquirer facility for
the Group Funds held by First Data are the principal element of the cash in transit asset
As per Paragraph 7 1 9, to date First Data have transferred £1,330,000 in relation to card
receipts at the date of appomtment The Joint Admnistrators remain 1n negotiations with
First Data and anticipate that the remainder of the funds will be paid m due course

PayPal/American Express/Creation Financial Services Limited

The Group held three PayPal accounts to manage their online services and further card
facilities with both American Express and Creation Financial Services Limuted, the latter
providing store card facihities The Joint Admimstrators continue to work alongs:de these
providers mn order to reconcile the accounts and recover the monies due to the Company

See Nonce About this Report Al nghts reserved 11




5.7

5.8

JB Sports plc - (in admuustration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule R1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
2] November 2012

Cash at stores

As stated previously, following the appointment the Joint Administrators’ staff attended
each store and the head office and collected cash totalhing £282,039

Any cash remaining at stores was securely deposited n the store safe and was collected
by VPS 1n comjunction with their other duties At the date of reporting VPS held a further
£83,913 in relation to the Company’s stores

Voucher companies

Various third party companies sold vouchers to customers who subsequently redeemed
these vouchers 1n JIB stores From the Company’s books and records, a total of £68,777
of these companies had already been 1invoiced, with a further £13,469 still to be recovered
and mvoiced at a later date Current realisations are detailed m Paragraphs 71 6 and
717

Sundry refunds

The Jomnt Administrators have nstructed DTZ to pursue rates refunds 1n relation to the
Group's property portfolio to enhance recovenies Please note the rates refunds indicated
in Paragraph 7 1 11 were recetved prior to DTZ’s instruction and therefore will not suffer
any COMmMss10n

DTZ consider that the principal source of recovery will anise from appeals on current and
historic rating list entries  In addition, they are pursuing a number of vacant rates claims
in respect of stores closed under the CVAs At this point 1n time, we are unable to
provide any further details regarding anticipated recoveries

In addition, the Joint Admunistrators have instructed CAPA to investigate potential
recoveries of over payments on the purchase ledger and we are currently awarting their
initial findings

Book debts

A summary of the Company’s debtors and prepayments 1s outhined below
Title Amount

(£)

Sales ledger 1,322,481
Voucher companzes 68,777
Other debtors 582,176
Sundry financial debtors 134,524
Insurance claims 92,932
Automatic prepayments 10,247,524
Manual prepayments 1,024,653
Total 13,473,067

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 12




59

5.10

6.1

JIB Sports plc - (1n administrafion)
Report to Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 20112

Sales ledger

The gross sales ledger at the date of appointment iotalled £1,322,481 The Jomnt
Admmstrators have secured all mnvoices and supporting documentation from the
Company’s books and records and continue to chase these debts Recoveries to date total
£48,956

Automatic prepayments

Automatic prepayments relate to property prepayments of rent, rates, service charge and
msurance As described previously, we have mstructed DTZ and CAPA to mnvestigate any
potential recovertes although the vast majonty of these debts will be set off agamnst
landlords’ claims or be irrecoverable due to not payment of non-domestic rates n
September 2012

The Joint Admunistrators continue to investigate and pursue the remaining debts on the
ledger

Retention of Title

To date we have received 41 Retention of Title claims, and a further three claims in
relation to stock sold as “sale or return”. Under the terms of the APA the Purchaser took
responsibility for dealing with all ROT claims

Accordmg to the Company’s books and based on the claims received to date, the ROT
creditors accounted for approximately 77% of the Group’s total stock value at
appointment

Employees

At the date of appointment, the Company employed 2,947 members of staff
Following the completion of the sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser

* 548 employees transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE regulations,
¢ 2225 members of staff were made redundant, efnd

¢ 174 employees continued to be employed by the Joint Administrators to assist
with the adrmmstration

All of the 174 employees retamed to assist the Joint Administrators have now been made
redundant

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Post-appointment time and disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to Jomnt Adrmmistrators’ remuneration are set out in Rule
2 106 of the Rules Further information 1s given 1n the Association of Business Recovery

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 13




71
711

JJB Sports ple - (in adminstration)

Report 10 Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees’, a copy of which
can be obtained at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrato
rs_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Andrew
Thompsen on 0113 231 3317

The Joint Admunsstrators will seek to draw remuneration on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the administration at their
normal hourly rate of charging (as detailed 1n Appendix 3)

In accordance with Rule 52(1)(b) of the Rules, the Joint Administrators do not intend to
hold a meeting of creditors and will instead seek approval for the payment of their fees
and expenses from the secured and preferential creditors

Attached at Appendix 3 1s a detailed analysis of time spent, and in Appendix 4 charge out
rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work camed out to 11 November
2012, as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP 9)

In the peniod 1o 11 November 2012, the Joint Admunistrators have incurred time costs of
£1,630,273 representing 4,766 hours at an average hourly rate of £342 This includes
work undertaken 1n respect of tax, VAT, pensions and Health and Safety specialists

Joint Admunistrators’ expenses incurred to date total £11,118

Receipts and payments to date

An analysis of receipts and payments for the peniod 1 October 2012 to 14 November 2012
18 attached at Appendix 2

This takes account of receipts and payments on a cash basis and does not show accrued
receipts and/or payments

Funds held in the Joint Admunistrators’ bank accounts as at 14 November 2012 total
£6,020,775

Receipts

Sale of business and its assets

The Joint Administrators successfully completed a sale of the business and majority of
the Companies assets shortly after appointment The sale included the following
apportionment of the assets to the Company

See Notice About this Report  All rghts reserved 14




7.12

713

714

715

JIB Sports plc - (in adrumnstration}

Report 1o Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Asset Consideration (£)
Freehold Property 8,000,000
Leasehold Property 1,300,000
Assigned Intellectual Property 99,998
Intellectual Property Licences 800,000
Goodwill 75,000
Furmiture and Equipment 750,000
Stock *0,480,708
Total £20,505,706

*the figure attributable to stock differs from that quoted in the SIP16 memorandum,
attached at Appendix 6, as a total of £11,772,352 was paid on completion with
£2,291,644 subsequently apportioned to Blane

Leasehold Property

The Joint Administrators have realised £140,000 in relation to surrender preruums for
leases vested in the Company as detailed in Paragraph 5 5.

Intellectual Property Licences

The Joint Admunistrators realised a further £160,000 i relation to registered trademarks
held by the Company that were not acquired by the Purchaser

Licence Fee

Upon completion of the APA, a licence fee payment was made 1n respect of the rent,
service charge and insurance for the period from 1 October 2012 to 25 December 2012
for the stores that the Purchaser occupied under a Licence to Occupy The Purchaser has
currently transferred £613,490 1n relation to the 13 stores where the leases are in the name

of the Company

Third party funds held by JJB

The Company currently holds £691,569 1n relation to potential third party funds These
need to be reconciled, ownership confirmed and then these will be transferred to the
approprate owners

Post-Appointment Invoicing

At the date of thus Report, total monies of £14,878 had been recovered from third party
voucher companies following invoicing post-appointment

Book debts

The Joint Admimstrators have recovered £48,956 i relation to pre-appomtment book
debts in the period  Of this amount £47,295 relates to pre-appointment voucher debtors

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 15




719

7110

7111

7112

7113

7.2
721

JJB Sporis ple - (in admmisthration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Cash from stores

Cash of £282,039 held 1n those stores vested 1n the Company’s name was collected on the
date of appointment

Cash at bank
To date cash at bank of £2,068,972 has been collected and can be allocated as follows
Financial Institution Amount (£)
Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc 581,399
/ Natwest Bank plc
First Data Merchant Services 1,330,000
Ulster Bank Limzted 157,219
American Express 354
Total 2,068,972

Sundry refunds
The Company has received sundry refunds totalling £25,895 from the following

e £22 846 1n relation to an overpayment of water charges from Umted Utilities plc,
» £1,000 was a refund for unused franking machines from Neopost Limited,
e £15 refunded from Her Majesty’s Court Service, and

e £2.034 1n relation to legal costs awarded to the Company following an employee
tribunal case

Rates refunds
The Joint Admunistrators have received rates refunds totalling £11,750

Petty cash

Petty cash totalling £1,263 was collected from the Company’s head office on the date of
appointment

Bank interest

At the date of reporting, the Joint Administrators had received bank mterest of £2,342
relating to the fixed charge, £867 relating to the floating charge and £42 1n relation to the
completion monies held by our solicitors prior to transferring them

Payments

Direct Labour

The Company has incurred costs and expenses of £224,808 and £2,933 respectively for
direct labour ansing from the mitial adrmmistration process PAYE/NIC in respect of
chrect labour totalled £11,699

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 16



7212

723

724

JJB Sports ple - (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

In addition, a payment of £51,837 was made 1 relation to employee wages and accrued
holiday up to the date of appointment, de facto elimunating employee preferential claims
in the administration  Given the values and number of potential employees claims (2,947
employees) the cost benefit of this payment will improve the position of creditors as a
whole

Legal fees

The Jomt Admunistrators engaged Herbert Smith and Brodies as their legal advisers, the
former to advise in relation to English law and the later with regard Scottish law  Legal
fees have been incurred as a result of work following the completion of the APA, dealing
with vanous ROT claims and landlord complaints and other statutory obhgations of the
Jomint Adrmnistrators

Legal fees totalling £221,827 were incurred pre-admuinistration, relaung to the statutory
filing requirements of the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators and advising on, and
preparing all documentation necessary for, the sale of the Companies’ business and
assets It 1s proposed that the pre-admmstration costs incurred by Herbert Smth will be
paid as an expense of the Admunistration under Rule 2 33(2B)(a) of the Act

The payment of unpaid pre-admnistration costs as an expense of the Admunistration 15
subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules and not part of the Proposals subject to
approval under Paragraph 53 of the Act

Accordingly and 1n the absence of a meeting of unsecured creditors (see Section 11), the
secured and preferential creditors would agree the payment of pre-admnistration costs

In addition, Dundas and Wilson LLP were engaged to assist with the leasehoid property
surrenders and assignments and have currently been paid £10,074 mn fees and
disbursements Further legal costs of £690 have been paid 1n relation to the signing of
appointment documents of which £360 has been invoiced to Sports Division Eire

Agents’/Valuers’ fees

Following the marketing of the Group’s property portfolio, the Company have incurred
costs of £27,500 with regard to Prime Retail’s fees in relation to the premium surrenders

In addition, the Joint Admmstrators paid £1,870 to Vital Property Solutions to perform
Energy Performance Certificates at the Company’s head office

Transferred stores — rent and service charge

As discussed above at Paragraph 7 1 4, the Company received a licence fee payment in
respect of the rent, service charge and msurance for the period from 1 October 2012 to 25
December 2012 for the 13 stores that the Purchaser occupied under a Licence to Occupy

At the date of reporting, £64,503 have been paid to landlords in respect of rent and
service charges

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 17




725

72.6

727

728

81

MB Sports ple - (1n admunistranon}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1I 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Voucher commission

Further to Paragraph 7 I 6, under the existing contracts, commussion of £6,950 has been
paid to third party voucher companies 1n relation to vouchers redeemed at the Company
stores prior 10 1 October 2012

Other property expenses

£120 was pad by the Jont Admimstrators to secure a property following our
appointment

Equipment rental

The Jomnt Admimistrators incurred £2,054 for the rental of printers at the Company’s head
office and £20,760 1n relation to the rental of computer equipment

Other expenses

The Jomnt Admunistrators have incurred the following other expenses in the reporting
period

Expense Amount
(£)
Subcontractors 400
Sundry expenses 413
Re-direction of mail 205
Statutory Advertising 77
Bank charges 66
Total 1,161

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank plc has the benefit of a first prionty guarantee and debenture dated 24
May 2011, providing a fixed and floating charge over the Group’s assets

The Group had received funding from Lloyds who had provided working capital facilities
of £25 mullion plus associated ancillary facilines totalling £13 mullion  These total
borrowings and facihties of £38 mullion were subject to cross guarantees between the
Group and the other subsidiary entities, which are secured by debentures dated 24 May
2011

The amount owed to the Bank at the date of appointment 1n relation to the above facilities
15 approximately £23 4 million

See Notice About this Repori. All nghts reserved 18




82

83

8.4

JJB Sports ple - (in adminustranion)

Report 10 Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

As at the reporting date, the Joint Admunistrators have distributed a total of £18,287,425
to the Bank from the Company’s realisations £10,537,424 of the total distribution relates
to assets secured under the Bank’s fixed charge and £7,750,001 relates to assets secured
under the Bank’s floating charge Please note further distnbutions have been made to the
Bank from Blane

In addition, the Group had received significant additional funding from DSGI and Adidas
totalling approximately £20 mullion and £15 mullion respectively, which are secured by a
guarantee and debenture dated 27 April 2012

The Jomnt Admumstrators anticipate that the second prionity secured creditors wail
ultimately suffer a matenal shortfall

The Jomnt Admrmstrators’ solicitors, Herbert Smuth, have reviewed the various charges
held by Lloyds, DSGI and Adidas and have confirmed their validity

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate any preferential claims against the Company as
a result of all employees having already been paid their wage arrears and holiday pay

Unsecured creditors
The Directors’ Statements of Affairs attached 1n Appendix 5 indicates that unsecured

claims against the Company total £212 2 mullion of which
e £117 3 mullion relates to iter-company debt,
e £29 9 million to stock suppliers,
s  £28 mullion to property and other provisions,
s  £9 1 mullion to landlords, and
¢ £27 9 rmlhon to other unsecured creditors

In this case there will be the maximum prescribed part of £600,000 made available to
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part Rules

Unfortunately, there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors 1n the Company other
than under the Prescribed Part Rules

If the Joint Administrators deem 1t appropnate they will consider seeking perrmssion of

the Court to make a distribution to unsecured creditors of the Company, 1n respect of the
prescnibed part pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Shareholders

There will be nsufficient funds for a distnibution to the shareholders of the Company

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 19




10

11

JIB Sporis plc - (1n adnunisu ation}

Report to Creduors pursuant 10 Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Acr 1986
21 November 2012

Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply 1n this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1n the United Kingdom

This means that the admunistration will be conducted according to UK Insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Statement of Affairs

The Directors of the Company have provided a Statement of Affairs for the Company as
at the date of appointment, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix 5

Please note that the list of members has not been attached to this report due to 1ts size If
you would like a copy of the list of members then please contact Andrew Thompson on
0113 231 3317

No order has been made to limut the disclosure of information regarding the Company’s
position

Creditors’ meeting

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule BI to the Act, the grounds where a meeting of
creditors need not be held are where the Joint Admnistrators consider as follows

(a) that the Company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company
to be paid in full,

(b) that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176(A)(2)a) (Prescribed Part),
and

(c) that neither of the objectives specified in Paragraph 3(1){a) and (b} can be
achieved

On the basis of current information the Joint Admimstrators consider that Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act apphes Therefore the Joint Admunistrators do not
propose to hold an mitral meeting of creditors The Joint Admunistrators are, however,
required to summon an mmtial creditors meeting 1f 1t 1s requested

See Notice About this Report - All nghts reserved 20




12

JIB Sports plc - (in adrunistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

-

(a) by credutors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the iotal debts
of the Company,

(b) 1n the prescribed manner {detailed below), and
(c) 1n the prescribed period (detailed below)

A request for an initial meeting of creditors must be made in wnting to the Joint
Adrmnistrators on the prescribed form as set out 1n Rule 2 37 of the Rules and include

e a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts 1n the administration,

e from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence, and

o astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

The costs of convening and holding the meeting shall be at the expense of the creditor
making the request unless 1t 1s resolved at the meeting that these costs be paid out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the administration

If you wish to request a meeting of creditors please contact Andrew Thompson of my
office on 0113 231 3317

If the Jomnt Admuinistrators are not requested to call a meeting within eight business days
of the date on which these proposals were sent to all creditors, the proposals (excluding
proposals relating to the Joint Adrmmstrators’ remuneration and discharge of lability)
will be deemed to have been accepted

Should any creditor request to establish a creditors commuttee then a creditors meeting
will need to be requested by that creditor 1n order to establish whether any other creditors
wish to participate In accordance with Rule 2 50 of the Rules, the commattee will need to
comprise of 3 to 5 members whose claims against the Company have not been rejected

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

This document in 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals in
accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act However, in summary, the
Jomt Admimstrators propose the following

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all
their powers as contained 1n Schedule B1 to the Act as Joint Admunistrators as
they, 1n thewr absolute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximise
realisations from the assets of the Company,

e o 1nvestigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

e to seek an extension to the admunistration period if deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Admimnistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act,

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 21




JIB Sports plc - (in adnunistration }

Report 16 Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

¢ to seek permussion of the Court to make a distribution of the prescribed part to
unsecured creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl to
the Act and to seek, 1f approprate, any other directions from the Court,

¢ when 1t 15 considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and
that the Joint Admamstrators have concluded ther duties, to take the necessary
steps to move the Company from admimstration to dissolution, pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

e that if issues arise which could better be dealt with 1n ligmdation, the Joint
Admunistrators take the necessary steps to move the Company into creditors’
voluntary liquidation pursnant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule BT to the Act to
distribute the prescribed part,

e 1f creditors’ voluntary liqgmdation 1s deemed appropniate, the Yoint Administrators
will seek the appointment of Brian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard
Fleming of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of JJB Sports plc without any further
recourse to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules (as amended), creditors may nomunate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomnation 1s made
after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved, and

e n the event that Bnan Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Fleming are
appomnted Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jontly and severally

o The followmg are a summary of Proposals that are not subject to deemed
approval

¢ the Joint Adminustrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Act immedately upon thewrr appomntment as Joint
Admmstrators ceasing to have effect,

e that in the event that no creditors’ comrmuttee 15 formed, the Joint Admunistrators
will seek approval from the secured and preferential creditors that they be
authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the period of the Administration based on tume properly spent at
KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the
event that Bnian Green, David Costley-Wood and Richard Flemuing be appointed
Joint Liquidators then they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint
Admmstrators as agreed by the Company’s creditors,

» that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Receivables
Reahsation Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Admumstrators be based
upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company,

¢ that the Joint Administrators wili be authorised to draw disbursements from time
to time to include category 2 disbursements A Schedule of such expenses
mcurred by the Joint Adnunistrators to 2 November 2012 1s included at Appendix
3, and

s Herbert Smuth’s unpaid pre-administration costs of £221,827 be paid as an
expense of the Admunistration

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 22




JIB Sporis ple - (in admunistraiion)

Repoit to Creduors pu suant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

This concludes the Jomnt Admuinistrators’ Proposal Should any creditor 1equire further
infoimation, please contact my colleague, Andrew Thompson, who can be contacted on

01132313317

Brian Green
Joint Administrator

See Notice Aboul tfus Report All nighis reserved 23




JIB Sports ple - (in administration)
Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

21 November 2012

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company name JIB Sports plc
Company registration number 01024895
Date of incorporation 22 September 1971

Previous registered office Challenge Way
Martland Park
Wigan
Lancashire
WNS5 OLD

Present registered office KPMGLLP
St James® Square
Manchester
Lancashire
M2 6DS

Issued share capital 405,812,703 0 01p ordinary shares
65,083,186 0 49p deferred ordinary shares

Dairectors Mr D Adams
Mr R Bermnstein
Mr L Christensen
Mr R Corliss
Mr M McTighe
Sir M Pinsent
Mr D Williams

Company secretary Mr D Williams
Employees 2,947

Previous names J 1B (Sports) Lirmted until 20 October 1994

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




hcbna

JIB Sports ple - (in admmustration}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

21 November 2012

Details of the Company’s consolrdated trading results are shown below
As at As at As at
29/07/2012 29/01/2012 30/01/2011
(unaudited) (audited) (audited)
£000 £000 £000
Turnover 110,772 284,206 326,894
Operating profit / (Loss) (32,153 (103,450) (181,812)
Profit / (Loss) before tax (45,762) (101,129) (181,365)
Profit / {Loss) after tax (45,762) (101,129) (181,365)

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




JJB Sports plc - {in adminstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl io the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

»

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account for the period 1 October 2012 to 14
November 2012

JJIB Sports Ple
(In Admmstration)
Admrustrators' Tradng Account

Statement From 0171072012 From 01/10/2012
of Affuirs To 141172012 To 14/11/2012
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Miscellancous income NIL NIL
NIL NIL
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 216644 51 276644 51
Employee expenses 2,932 96 293256
(27,577 4Ty GR5TI4n
TRADING SURPLUS(DEFICIT) (279,577 4T) (279,577 47}
Pape l of 3 IPSSQL Ver 504 2] November 2012 10 01

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved



JIB Sports plc - (m admmistranion)

Report to Creditors pursuani to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

JJB Sports Plc
(In Admumstranon) o

Admnistrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 061/10/2012 From 01/10/2012
of Affars To 14/11/2012 To 14/11/2012
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
8,000,000 0 Freehold property B 00C,000 00 BOMG,00000
1,400,000 (O Leasehold property 144000000 1,440,000 00
Assigned IP 9999800 999800
420,953 00 Fixtures and Fittings NIL NIL
1,000 000 00 TP Licences 560,00000 950000 00
Goodwil 75,000 00 75,000 06
Bank interest, gross 234227 23427
Licence Fee 61349015 613490.15
Interest on completion monies a7 4177
1119087219 i1,19087219
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Lepal fees 10,18000 10,180 00
Legal distnrsements 7390 7N
Agents/Valuers' fzes 2937000 2937000
Bark charges 2000 2000
Transferred store - Rent 64,29634 54,296.34
Transferred store - Service Charge 20667 20667
(104 14691) (104,146 913
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(10,820,953 (00) Lloyds 10,537,424 10 10,537,424 10
(10,537 424 10) (10537,424 10}
ASSET REALISATIONS
3rd party funds held by JIB 691,568 85 691,568 85
37,076 00 Furmture & equipment 750 00000 750,000 00
Post Appomtment nveicing 1487771 148717
9,196,357 00 Stock 9,480,708 47 9480708 47
1344716 00 Beol debts 48,955 81 48,955 81
51,7530 Computer Equpment ML NL
Cash from stores 28203908 03908
330767300 Cash at barh 2068971 79 2068571 79
1383710171 1333712171
QTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 86700 86700
Sundry refunds 2589537 2589537
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) {2577 4T) (27957147
Rates refund 11,74951 11749 51
Petry Cash 126317 126317
(239,800 42) (230 802 42)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Subcontractors 40000 40000
Sundry expensss 41260 41260
Voucher Commission 654955 694955
Legal fees 51000 51000
Re-direction of meat 20500 20500
Statutory advertismg 7650 76.50
Other property expenses 12000 12000
Banl charges 4600 4600
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 504 21 November 2012 10 01

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




AN

JJB Sports ple - (in admunistranon)}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986

JJB Sports Ple
(In Admumstration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

21 November 2012

Statement
of Affarrs

From 01/10/2012
To 14/11/2012

From 01/102012
To 14/11/2012

(32,972,158 00)

(212,218 772.00)
(35,948 888 00)

(266,818,283 00)

Page 3 of 3

Equipment rental 2281400 2281400
(31 533 65) (31 533 63)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floatmg charge 7,350,001 00 7750001 00
(7 750,001 00) 17750001 00)
TNSECURED CRETITORS
Trade & expense NIL NL
Issued and Called Up Share Capatal NI, NIL
it NIL
5,865,085 82 5,865,085 82
REPRESENTEDBY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 187001
Fixed charge current 3191,521.30
Floating charpe current 2,828,853 57
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 20,78538
Fixed charpe VAT payable (182698 03)
Fioatng ch. VAT payable (8075)
PAYEMIC 11,698 84
Pensions (7264 50)
5,865,085 82

TIPS SQL Ver 504

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved

21 November 2012 106 01



s

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs

JJB Sports plc - (in admimistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

disbursements to 11 November 2012

21 November 2012

and

Py tor g Support Total Total Awrge
Hours Cut £ Rate £
ActMty
Administrotlon & plasning
Siore Closures 550 29150 HE30 00 135350 414 16450 13041
Genenl {Cashermg) 630 e 24400 2190 W 5460550 30547
R 1l & 17S g reviews) 000 190 .20 060 510 201400 1400
Books &nd reconds a0 edvs) 6520 130 6650 1101050 15580
Tees ond WP 0.00 070 000 oo 070 38500 55000
Appainiment znd n:taled formlies 2000 5000 157 00 LoD 3800 141700 32528
Bondmg and bordercau coo [+]11] 0.50 110 160 25150 160 %4
Checklst & reviews &0 3 170 0.0 5 212400 41647
Rzpons o debenture bolden 1950 649 000 053 A0 50.675.00 SR
Stntutory adverusing 000 200 000 000 200 110000 550,00
Statutory recepls and paymenty accounls [110) i) 300 000 300 960.00 3N
Stralegy documents 1250 1% 150 000 2740 19 126.40 (2114
T360 452 40 140370 2780 194750 EM.E39.50 fLUEL]
Creditors
General conespondence 350 2130 32470 a0 14950 96 053 .50 gL ¥ )
Legol chiers 000 a0 200 0.00 200 6000 32000
ROT Claimg Q0o %30 470 000 121.20 38,023 00 nn
Secured creduons 700 6.60 1500 0.00 2860 1322500 46241
Slatutory repans 000 100 B4 000 24 40 751000 gLy
10350 3540 459 80 000 frly ) 15543150 2570
Imployees
Cormcapondence 420 2240 15740 6510 45110 126,764 00 2810
Pensoas revews 009 110 12490 000 1400 354600 oLk
420 2450 Kok AT 465 1 13041500 28090
Iavestzetlon
Darclon guestonnawe / checklst 200 0.00 000 000 200 134000 67000
Suemeatof affass 250 3 .30 000 610 14800 S6r 18
Comeypondence re mvesugaions @75 1% 430 Q00 [ ¥~ 224475 annw
Mail redaecucn 003 bm 10 600 120 2r800 A0
528 480 600 Q.00 15.0% TN575 4444
Reallsution of asaets
Cash und mvesimuals 550 15630 12560 a0 2740 11347100 40178
Deblon 010 30 T 000 2980 393150 13901
Freehold propeny 3 o0 000 000 30 050 FES00
Goodwill 500 [H1 4] 000 000 500 382500 6500
Heahh & safely o606 4M 000 coo 470 2,068 00 44000
Leaschold property 1950 U135 6530 oo 106215 364 164.50 W2k
Oifice equpzenl, fixues & Mimps Qo am 1000 Q00 10.00 3200.00 32000
Open cover msumnce 0.00 0.00 140 ano 140 3303 240,00
Other assets 100 1680 @40 1121) T80 245010 31331
Salke of bugmess 1850 3040 nn 000 T6.60 4374650 SN0
Stock and WIP 835 1% x1s 000 3610 1530550 Lkl
Vehickes 000 000 330 000 550 132000 240 00
6095 58925 L0075 200 1,6599% 61114250 663
Tux
Posl Appeantient VAT 00 080 850 a.00 £0.30 34 Y3LSG 43564
Inxlilreviews  CT end VAT 400 6.75 528 o000 1600 733000 45813
Pot1 appamniment corporation tax 220 360 [(]s] 000 SB0 307700 53052
3020 4l 15 3075 000 102.10 45,}88.50 4455
Total hours/cost 184 70 | 177.50 3310.30 190 4 76540 1.6M372.75 2 0
Fees drawn Huwrs/Custs tu date
B (3 1) 0o0d il o0
In the penod 000 476640  LEXITLTS wn
Cif .00 47(210 163077275 Hlﬂ
Notes

All stall who have worked on this assignment mchuling cashers and secretanal s1alf kave charged pme deectly 1o the asyignment and ane
included m the analysis of wm spent The cost of siaflenploysd n centrut sdmnmstriton finuions 15 1oL charged direetly o the 2ssipnmenl bul
u tefeuied e genenl level of harge oul raves

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




JJB Sporis ple - (in admurustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

21 November 2012
Category 1 Expenses £
Train travel 52145
Other transportation costs 1,356 57
Overnight stay 2,233 42
Meals 1,221 41
Telephone, telefax, teleprinter 20 85
Other 70 04
Total 5,423.72
Category 2 Expenses £
Mileage 5,694 75
Total 5,694.75

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut the officcholder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

e (Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appointment m question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent. costs
rermbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

¢ Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
nuleage, this is calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories
s Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mule
e Use of company car — 60p per mule

» Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




ns ‘

JJB Sporis plc - (in admuustration)
Report to Crediiors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mule per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




s

JiB Sports pic - (in admirustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Appendix 4 — Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012

. Grade Rate per hour
£
Partner 765
Associate Partner 670
Director 670
Senior Manager 550
Manager 440
Assistant Manager 320
Assistant 240
Support 125

KPMG LLP KPMG LLLP | KPMG LLP

Corporation Pensions CCS

Tax Team Team Team
From1 July | From1July { From 1 July
Grade 2010 2010 2010
£/hr £/hr £/hr
Partner 725 725 700
Associate Partner 635 635 640
Director 635 635 640
Semor Manager 525 525 350
Manager 420 420 450
Semor Admimstrator 305 305 310
Admimstrator 230 230 225
Support 120 120 180

See Notice About this Report  AlEnghts reserved



s

JIB Sports plc - (n administration)

Report to Crediors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Acr 1986
21 November 2012

Appendix 5 - Statement of Affairs, including creditors’

listing

118 Spanis Plc
Statement of affawrs 25 21 3 Ociober 2012

A - Summary of Assets

Assets subject to fleed charge
Frahold
Leasehold
Fixtures and lrtongs
tntanglole
Invastments
Erumatad Tatel Assats Avallable fre Flxed Charge Holders

Less Sumy Due o Flxed Charge holders
Estvmated supius/{therdatl) as regards fced charge holders

Axzets sublect to Nosting Charpe
Fstwes
Computer equepment
Stack
Debtors/prepayments
Intercomgany debtors
Cashand tash tunvalents

Estimated Total Assats Avallabie for preferential credrioes

Spnature, 8’( ('\/(4/(/{/\_ Date 1% aCwa 2o’z

™

12619,059

am
13,084 301
10,023,562
0834 407

{43 743 151)

1153311
1603580
2336647
5 003,356
4,634,109
3,603 962

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved

Estsmated
to Realisauon
4

8 000,000

1 400 000
420,953
1,000 000
10,820,853
(43 743,153)

I!l.l!l:ll!l

31076
51,751

9 196,357
1,344 716

3307673

34,271 875




JIB Spors pic - (in admuustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
2] Navember 2012

118 Sparts Ple
Statement of aifairs as a1 1 Dctaber 2012

Al Summary of Liahilities

d tital #3s00s svailable for

Uabilines
Preferennal creditors

Estimaied (deficlancy)/surplus as regards preferamial creditors

crediton (carned kom page A) 14221 57%

14,271 575

E: dp bed part of net Ty wherg 2p {22 carry Forward) (600 06O
Estimated total assats availatile for fieauing charge holders 13,671,575
Fix¢d charge susplus/{shorefall) b/ (31922 159)
i Estimated {deficiencyl/ urplus of assets after floating charze {19750 623)
Exumated presenbed part of net property where appicable {erought down) 600 000
[ d nan-pr creditere (excluding any thariail to floawng charge holdan)
Stock Supphiers (25,268,346)
Landiords. (9 0r95,855)
Utility Suppliers [508.823)
General Suppliers {2,033 19
Markebng Suppliers [480,296|
Steek import Supphers 1667 805)
Capital Suppliers (7r,205)
VAT {1,370 035
PAYE (1.591,115)
Intercompany batances {117 228 268)
Other 12,363 £55)
Properiy and oifver piosisions 11354 138
Defutred lease Incentives {11 635 BB}
Dalapidations (1436 538}
Empioyee Clalms _ISM
212218 170}
(defle Waurplus g regards B shartial
1o Doating charge holders) {211,618,772)
Shortfall to floating chage holders {bzought down) 19,250 623)
Estimated (defictencyl/aurptus aa regacds Craditors (250,863,394}
fssued #nd called up sharx value (35 548 BBy
Estimated toty) (deficlencyl/aarplus a5 regards mambars (26 118 203)
[y
gff bl A "9 Ochler o

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




JIB Sports ple - (i admuustration)

Report to Credutors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B o the Insolvency Act 1956
21 November 2012

t: ompany rhe staiement ol nf¥a

The stalemcnt of affairs for J1} Sporis s { the Company™ ) hos beon prepared to account for net ook velues and liabiliucs on the
sane basis ag dhe statulory accounts

The estmated book valuzs are based upon the managzment nccoums of the Company for Periad § us at 23 Sepiember 2012 and
rolled forward (o the 1 Detober 2012

The fixed charge holders hold ¢ross guarantess across each group pany and therefore the ful) of such debis have been
mcluded i the simemsens of alTaies Sums due 1o fined charge holders anclude an estmated of amounts pwed under the Ancillary
Tacahities of the Semor Secured Lian

Stock suppliers and stoch are shown gross of Retention of Tale eloims
All preferential clams have heen pad

The realisation velue (n respeet of Landlards Labik has heen caleubated os o sum equivakent te 3 months of rent ond sernce
charge However the actudl emaount 13 unknown end depends upon future letungs

the book value of debiors/prepayments includzs the VAl on landlards pro-forme tmuoices the recoverability of which is subgect 10

the corTec! tax invoice bemg re d it hos beer d that these will not be
Cash ond cash equnslents includes amounts owed from merchant ecg) Realisablz bal P book ralue less an
of n respect | charge backs

4}6 W/h Pate f? Océd.a_/ do/l

1 Sgnatile,

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




JJB Sporis plc - (in admuustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 10 the Insolvency Act 1986
2] November 2012

r.muuunuumm [Addrem Amaunt o dvw
[}
N Ly A il L
ar ™ x £ v e
80K P WTR] L1 11
WTS 1, 0
jabariad pn \TD WAL PEPPER RO r 34
L1 [ WA | L1 [ ) )
A%, ) A L FARNI] N, JLSMERT, Wi
A [FUROPA BOUA FY A0, IROOK, WARAD H ”
AS i [\ Paky, ERINITY ROAD, $1Rbh) 1740
STAY N ISGE TRADING (STATE, N CLOI, eEmOL prtiax T
| BAIEL WALAN] fh WS et | AMCHES TE] FFR-H
AN TC QI T Ay, VAT, b CZES bV
CAILAWATY LD WA 7 QAR (L BLISHESS PAKE, {IATHE RHOAD AOAD, sﬂuﬁ g EQ‘! KT iy
[N L% €7 J &L REGIHT. Lall
| CHART ol FARK, WY Laral ExDeubrael, O, Y D0 o3}
04 [ 04T 70 I TMAMCE W] (T, ¥ WIRTHRNG, i pw FY}
AR & PORT LSCOWY R EMTR frsing 9, A 3T r)
al T \TYAAD. oG} Sl (713 9]
AR RINT 21735
1 L ANATO! G| A L HAl 10] *)
8 L ILT P UNESS PART, Wil L WRA FFRiz
AT HAMSEN A04D PO WYNTTO, WA 4
ITHE 3] AFAT WEETE AN ROAD i BATDCKISEX, 1
RHOH STRELT, k.
[Crasias | C Dt §7 v i
I mmaTagmal \TD Paki AL FRETON DY 33 8QT AL
HAR| Il L. u CT-THIL
iat o [TE] [T
0w RorD, €[inl, 184 Gbw
HE| A s AR
e AR TION WAY, AVIATIEM Wil ¥ SOUTHINO-O 34k ESSFE, 337 gea
AT T
| T L} W NEYS PAAK, BARNTT, HERTTOATSHNE EN5 4
HEALTH & FDREISLTD G EHRTLS Wy 3 g, W
X MDAD, BUAGELS W TRRIEE K3
ric QN ST ] ¥ oML T ROAD, PRLTTOw, PR 6
1M, A [ LE, PaASCE
- #a I I, UEDS, 31T 9k
i TH CINIS L EMTHAM O Y erNT, Sk 4 963
RA LD P PON ) PATTOL, BYY] BAS
A (a1 Era WIS ALE NOAD, HORTH M T A DO WORCISTIASRE 490 o0
IEAR) ALTD Fl WELDOM ROATHIND EFEATE, (OMY, HORILANTE Penid JLY
{10 ] T ] .
Lot =il WO [}
| WALT Tan S FARY s ST wAC| LEf L4 TTH
waoai WAL IS, WEMPSTEAD, ATS. N
n CADY AiL N ™
g ATE 48 PAT LACH |¥. MUk £
ATH) [T 1, CEWTRE PARY, W kR RE, W
w lha Farey il NTUWE Faks, WESTDTT AVLLSB Y, SLICTS, 1
W MM | TY re SECrwITH I AT
NEw VL s LD ATL A HTA TR[NTRAM, FTOK] ON TRENT, 14
L3 AN 1BE1E, PORORD JKTERMATIGHAL ]_t;u EM&%!H&!LWAI JUNDERLAHD, T iE & WEAR SA) ) oW 9]
A, u ¥ 0 INVERNA FALE (o F a0 x ¥
LLis 14 i HTERMA ¥ Fadn L AniR) I WD, TY 3 1]
R NCY GO T3 FROPY JWAITED " T a 4
wa GALID [l (.
ey x| T g STHE] R0, WOTTIGeM WG 1§ 39T
PRAMsOwE ShATNG GOODYGRLPAID _{woor 1TF, seDOLERMOUGH SUiVLAND iy
' 110 7]
o Yi:)
| ? Fian
oo A T
' ZLHTE CAOFT KA, B) RH3 AT
D S |TD T
DM TTH EF At
TATIDAMADY COCNT, bavs £y 4 UG ETE i F MGIY ad5 Ty
T L COUA TrakDy RO v
I [ PPD s ot g R 77
TR ' e AT ADAD, B!
[T
[rucyy &
TWLT TR LT F0
T LTS AL LIL] Parcy 1.
LB [NHATRONA) | T0) | L SO MO K (D J) T}
Lol ANMRD AN Y INT F1iXT
SOUT BAR, QRBCIHAM PART, (AL 6 3l
1 AN CROCKHAM PARK CROCEMAA MILL FDENSADG], kf W T, Tit| )
G RS COMMTRCTAL Cf NTPY_ MQILY 141 LS Aol wedmmstaca sl Ao I
AGAL bl WY, WY 8
A BUrL Db, (1ON WY, 35 p I J;
O YHT T4 DL Dwe's, L TOW et E3Ibey [, SUSRREY, CUTE T
ARG (D 1| [ITATE grobesiwd TILIPT 3
40590
FT)
A1)
1
2]
T
=TI
rets_ 30 birin Sirvs | Phivgy W ihers Byr) Y1 ]P0 X
pLB] |- 70 a1 e ke M1
Cr Honrte, 8 JO sy diraet, BaFusg BT] AN 5
BULEADG FARTRENSF riviey Suvare, Loron W]I BAL 1)
Capils Jvmonds {19 [aththew, 36 Lomdan, WEIH BAD !

See Nouce About thus Report  All rights reserved




LB Sports ple - (in admunistration)
Report to Creduyors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

[Mame of crastior we ciaimant dgraty Amou af dabn|

23 Bard 8, Landon, 112 §WR
N " Thad by ng- Junte, Tt Trtiord Comry, il onghavted, M} Y Ak 1

A Abll P21 e, T8 iribmgion Streei, Glasgaer, ] L8
[t Do brveat, Lo, W15 a5

31 Mo rtwp Court, )0 Pyiaruniyer Bpu, Limubun, FOAM JHR
Profctiyiy, ipwelloiin dowet, D bigie, G LA

%E REVAR FROPERTY (AMNICA [P ¢ Froruibises,
3

Ly Wn g ioewt Baiygt 9TE PO
a 34

waRfE ™
NG & prediong Dremieqn &\ d Park, Uppe, Gty petfon N3 gny
I Bemmgham, 84 4]
' A TTE LEUMG f v Jvan, T
‘ iy e [Tk G 1 [
iR i ot T ar, b
{ggnion by 2131 O
) MAN; (HT SRV | Re
AERCLA, ” rd
L 73 Mancherter MIdAVY
I ZARIN] Tehex 270y
v Puard e Exchpnge, 19 ywhall Stre st 31008
Tl I presy Widdus ypy 10
- Advaon m lny Housg, § Horik &, 1opa], | onl X
PAORA N r | oad,
PACPERTY INVSTMEN] QUANT iock Siere] Mpfen W,
KRAY Y/ SUAR: AT . orgye Vings, London, W70 2T
T
= Loy 43 8ari Behol ki e}
5 penfem, F1d JHA
T ryet, Dockland It
901 ¥, Cril
x WD ey
i 1
S 17D rand, SAF
7 puatow ity | ghinn, WIH JAG
5 § omerbat $0jes], Betout, BT Jid 1
L0 L RECIONA I 6311 bror, §5 Raher prma), Landon, Wil S
IATTHEWS b GO paaan 1] ® o nehestar, ]AY SWE
Al pa by [ L33
ik Towar, trev, E B
JALYE) UAHAGEN ENT j14 oo Jires}, |engon, WOXE JOH 11,0
Cromion Jven
3. Qg £ Jochbroo Prrt, YT
T35 fumi L bo-+) Qe Vi Tra o] Conre, iawnche e b3 Y 3
I 1 Q Aegimey, Ao hom, CHephiny, WA [P} Y]
= feward [t £ thenpe, |3 Hewrhel Showel, Brrmang ham, B3 )P D)
e 1] itakh Mi A ity Pogy firew) |endon, W3 K]
MANAGT TN 7 Growwares §rrpyn, fondon, WIX 409 ™
T Lanig, Golgon i A
18 e O4mer), Lovelon, WK LIW S
) pTD T= 6, Landon Wiki JDN 3
A . s, ]
Sawi eT 1] Boerih Wree Menchanar, hiJ AV Ay
T ERCLAL Manchenes, M7 Ak
iy Laried 181 Fureer, 0, Claiyow, GI 101 =
F i Pty ) 10,84
 BVETTARTNT, Grorpy Jires|, [ibropegh, B
5
o0
7]
12537

7o

QRSN peg I

WO G
WA 1M
S EN P [
3
v e TR
1! Walth d SHOPS REE HATHELD MEATIOAD: 3 36|
ATIIp yTIIT PO 808 713, AN ENGTON, LACASHINL Y15 W],
SATED UTINEY Wik TEN LRATED L ), WARRINGTON, WAS 1AM
s wArgh LCUPVOON WK, o, BACDGH £
Ot wATTH 10 J0% §3, BEADEOAD pt> 7YD. >
TR JUPLITRS R Y
124 5w LID Jnd 1 LOOR BRCAIWALL HOUSE 21 BRDlwasL, LOWDON 361 Pt E
L G bt [ wpo0s s Gt (00 (Yt GRIDIAIAD, MELL BT
1.3 LT THREL gwﬂgﬁ! Wﬂlﬁlm s!&'l WAS 131 a Rat?)

See Nouce About this Report  All nghis reserved




pana

JIB Sports ple - (in admmstranon)
Repori 1o Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

21 November 2012

Cdmigcumy Crinfig's
M O CraiRes o cniaRE e | Aiacid 84 |
[EoAUTROnOETS  [MApORCLENT Kot sl 34 OO Fosb, e TQNILGH BA (A POR 3o
[ given 61 L0 LESLH wOmrit, & 2y foe
et 5; DM RO, £ [T 2.286]
S LN TCE_ W i arLess_ ook ¥
i SR Y FACTORS bld HCHESTE R Ll o MAGH WATEAFACNT [l ¥ 10 QLAATS. MANCOSISTIA M50 $XW []
1L,
L

LT
R0, W 5T FREgr o,
DGL, Y pag 1
T
Y
nanulnn ROAD 3,34
VAN &) FY?
IMMI.IM\WII PO BOX 33 1799
T T T T SACIADAAY GLOME LANE, DUINAIE D CHESFAE, 5236 4L m
RADIC STATEMELID 104 !M"ﬁ!\[nm PHATON BUBM HEWTASTLT L#ON Ty FirLe
QUIIE W | DIVILDPEMENT, PG
ARNOLD pag
Mmun-nmn £ CEOAGES hOUSE, )63 31 G{OAGLE ADW]T CHARING CROS GLAGOW, 53 iy
SANTE 43, 1Y, IOMTeL STRE), CANRAIDGE, EAkhh DATIWAL CB] a4
10T an TS D OO WETWORK Houry
Mﬂlmtm HTY ETIHCRD
UMY 5 ERGHTSATY wa, ._4,-
1 {{w) lmu FUROP (AN AT e T I STUTHOK, BN
DGYTD i TS
| i HGO) l O [WHIOA TC ENTAD L TD S58 wAm STRECT, pANGDN,
T 6 GAMFOE MWL LirrLoOWNE EOURT AT WY SOUFEE TAAM e CTTATE, CEPPENFAM WRTSHIRE 54 14 £4G
n &z DFIOON Smec ark oL AT L] F]
T D AQY SARARD 1O 3 34 Py
LALC CNGL MO 4 ONG AT
[eragrovevmoin _________—_ _ 1FAD A6 LOWAE, A ri s JOO £ L7
[BLACKRURN SarbaEsS ACAWST DML~ [FAD LASOM TATLON, J4AD (L HAGESURY, B8
|praCEByRy wiTH ONRWEN PORDUGHEOYNEL T uasech DEFT, TOwH puay

T TG M — ¥

FTY
2,671
00|
ACOUD MANSH FARM RIANS, FEA o
an T a)
37 AGHTON ADAD, MAGHTO MG a o0l
ww L
PO PO jod oW, © (X1
1T 3, POINT §§ BUSNELS G OAL GATINEANT AO4D, MLACKRL INE BB JTA
AR, SR MAAGAE ROAD, CALAGH | GRODHD [REY, 3140 £ I
41 F A WA, GEFHIWRCN, 1F3, ANO\[UY, 77900
IO STR Ay EFTATE, MM Qb by T4 111
PLEH, wyi i FE)
—aii
QAN #ev, § 14N B8 o
AnTuna_ pie) Jus 1
a e
| DPGLEY HOLISE, m!mmm SRAWLTY WET? RSN B0 L4 Py
(VM WA RRIAGION, 0
WADG £ BUTNEL rm- D WA A Fr
i TE ST w WY AN ROAD, 397 T, LV FTE}
[COR] BUGHESS, Bth | [ 1 4 13
wmm 2}
GUISE, WADRAM @ AL 0L GUADE G pun L
oRD it v o aogr oS SIS 10¢]
\ERITAGE AL PO 3008 J 71 A ™ PETTA PORT, GUTANY) a )
47 GHEES HHL, CAMBAALRRON, SHAUNG, FKT PO
PUMTSDERT_ConPact aTlivwig, (MSY (LO0M THE GWTNE B ARG yead g
§ Al P hadry STarky FEuT, C150 173
T sOwtrdn),
G o
AR, ek 30

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




JIB Sports ple - (m administration)
Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

of Gl & Finimant ]

BHA {14 70 386 GREAT SOUTH'
41, Wt ri 156, 160 | [l STH[T, | Oovorm, g oy
d Hh;

i RTATWAL 58 w7 ey
a [Lr] ATT

T HALDMAN 4] [EXTFT]
k JCLELTD PO BOY THAMPT]
£ 1) P ¢ & KI7 CYNTR 81 ORR L DAL, QAR

A M AMEY, T
LT A7 VAR SV NESS PAL a
LT wl | THZAT] L LY
TGRS £ A7y CEAR, GO o WO (327 DA NG TO, (VIO TR0 4,
IWE R i J151 oW BTCh pouRg TTATION Q0
I | Tk WS HOLISE, bl TR X |

R " FART, FARTH & banky
KECETYA

ALWOY] HOUSE 1M POY STACEY, NOTTWGHAM, NGED M e
xroum m [ GASENWAYS DU LSt Pnrc, [ WGI CLOSE, CpRep{tosas H3} DN
P T LIP3 IAMES STRIET, WAGKN, LANCASIKE, WhY) 3

ol 0 O waGAl Wy dar
™ EXPH 1 IF

&I U Y [GUIFITD ERsRL WY LANE, b
I

F PATERS LT LT 74 W) a ATE, M i M| | IHGH, 3

M pHIT) IE AE-10 M| bANCH
| G4 ORGE RIGHYLTD [ELCETRICAL EWGINT ERS & CONTI 6/30 MAKY LTAI] [OM, FALOWIE, FCI M
[T

T AT g ACAD, WALLINAIDA 1] 77

IGRAMAN Al N [ Ea i
A m A AL ATH I
N

A, A FaN

T rly e
GADUP 4 TOTAL JTCUMITY [T [SUTION #anE THLLANCTE]

2
l!lllwl!g!lﬂ!!! NOTTINGHALL Iﬁ:m
GIH UR Iy 'E! EL! RN 5! E “!;;TI gl
iR LTe Lol T, Gt it Lt AR O SR, (S0 1
i 12 OSTPH STHE T L ANDUBAET COnwe 400 158 o
. % 3

NIRE FOkima [ 750)
Ly PG ETH wi [T M FT)
rcar [Ax ROAD, QARG T i
s e (s WIGAH, W 0]
Ha [1 WILTD e Uatl, pece St i I 4 17844
W § syumer i) avasf LDERSTON, GLASGOW, CT] INL,
DHEWSON e 1 5T Ps IAYE 1y 8
o 34 CIAIAOH WUPUNELS b TR [Pt
[7 RAbID 3 a O] a1}
0 3, NTaT,
n 34 44 A I8 PQTAL AV .
WAL WA Y 0 )03 477, ain 3
[ByTia CIFY wal: [efwr CARWE BURDING, Wi [T o] 4 40T 13
[ YT
i H ME
3 0 L] T, HAE a
- Tha, AT L TD 36 v aptriOR AVE| HETAY MORTHEAM )
w{rany LT UMY 4. FWWRA L O TR Ay, (474 T, AHARTON JTRET, HGHER INCE, Wngan SAEA RAMANCHISIR WG ]
D8 UMTT ALY BTATICN BRSS! 15TA L1 WU ) B4
ROOF 219 NEWARE ROAD,
Tref CAELPE L b4 7 EREET T ame wndian FFL)
LT ITat o n
T R TR SHE IBOUR [T T
AR 10 BEALRAONT
(X7 T CORATHIN PARY, ABWGOON, QUEGNDIHIE Qrid #1Y
p# P v WalnreG [STATE WA I s
CERI ATD [ CREDST CONTRER, SLFT HILL AOAD,
n v T, WAGA A
WA T FOLK I L] £ I
g Mk [CECELT
RATS wh STRECT WADMES, wai
[f wJ 11 MWDK A Do
« G| [TATT] U
o [DIPT7%), 1 CLARYNODM ROAL, WATY
I LAt N STRE 3] Y, WELT Y 1]
TE §1 1 RANGOAY 3 AD A
ATi R r s0ATRA n
UM JING i HIYTIN 2} BARCH A I 40P
x ] O 1M ROAD, ANTH AHTRIM_R14) 417 |
(T IR ELDERPARE WOR 00 ELOERFARE STN;
7] [CREDIT CONTA L, JAD TLOGR, 8 FATERWOTIER H A 7}
EAN ATRAC % NTRY, §
H i 2
LS 1 FA4LOWAIILD CLON, NEWTION ANSGT, DEVOH, TOITALG
paa RT | WTYD 1 LANE, PRE Y
AT T MATR] A
it N B 4
T » w oW
MACEUT ¥ 1267 [ ASLANY 94D E5T4, I g
L CURPCrwet A SQUARE, TLETT STRE[Y, (ONDON, ECAR J{#
AQA. UNIT § SRANDSTANT BUSTWLSY CTH, FARADAT F0AD HERIFDAD, Wia jor)
] || LA ALY T ROW! T PARTWAY, (TLRAT, 3
[miTn (it WESTMEAD INDUETR AL GTATY WETT)
MEIND AO0 gHURDMLY x
0T T3

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




JJB Sports plc - (in admunisiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

21 November 2012

Compury Cradinen
Narme i oo er o¢ clalmant
L] Ll LRI
1R LT,
ARDA T [T 4
1 ()
L) |
8 FALCDH T ARM LT NELS ) N
T TE, AL i ATIQRT U] [T '
4 TH FLOO ExC HARI( TOvWER, CANN N

o
Th Db GWAILOO Y-GakTH CARDIFE CFLY
HEET, AL ¥ LY W] YRR 3 AL HYY M1,
P WYZ IR
(WA EOMMUNCATION LT [ 4 MELSAES ROA, PAGAN, i) 301
WI0 DM | TD A parCrath 5 COUNT, ramng T ROV, SOLUTAGOR, OO, D11 SHR
Y B SOMEY LTO [C§ DIT CONTADY, FVON WY PHEAGY LTD SAMINGETELD HOLRT, WA TR LANE WML OW 319 Si]
LT Ta vy W MRS HOLH [1 DWrON I AL, O nd 4

CATH DOWN CNOY

T ¥ Ty waY INOUETAL ESTATE |7 MACKCATT Roap, BELFAST 8T 307

[T EATY NET M, (N PRRTHE TS IWOCES, koA T ONTEL N b, WEWGAST. RN [T, M2
[t v Tgw sgmons cowmp | gL FouAE wONTHANTOR bt 15
T T T el T M ( k0, Al cion WA 3 53
S JECURTIC 4P 16 PATIAQITER SOYARL, SONDOM ECIMEDT T50m)
YT ) ) I
ORCH Q) P | D ENTS P ¥ 27
T T
jors L 1D 13541
£ g e 4
Pl WIF B LY
oI e
ParsatY GORTEm & G5
Lt LS GM |
f]
0, M50 J
L33
Iy
W oy e [T
IMTSTOR M HELE W Y
ENUS LAWLLP m!omwunmmn-m.u;guun -
Fiet & 34 CHARTERCD ACCOUNTANTS JOSJMOUNT € EAST FAAK ACAD SLACKBURN B W
oY IR B FeeTaa T, Hres
ROWTR SYITY 3 13D [#HARID FNVACE qmu,unooq.n\w Iﬂ.ﬂ.[ mlﬂl,ﬂ’ﬂ STWATHOLTOE BUSINESS PAAK, B{LI-LL ML BX1 $3]
) 5 St AL CoA v S — ;]
ol WLl ROAD Ca fill AN (D Do ¥ l'
TN L)
FIRET THITA NCT | YEON WAT FRIR) EY Cualn

11 1)IC BANGHARS. WA/DE KD, STHIHAL G 71

IV LN K5 ROAD RAMSSATL, £

HARGALTE Tomnriges (M5 UmiT & sOGBGATY 433 o TE LD WAL ETTATE LA Con [

G NTRAL COURT, ENGL, AL, DRMNG T QA n ‘
F mACIAL mnmmnmmuummml EAST GAAvs Ik AL HOUST FAST GANTTEAD, WA £7 SULSIX RHIE 1XA a. 1

WM SAQTS WAT SOUNRDRT, PR st

1%

R N
] b B $540% WATOH, MUY bk ON, SUNDOAN | RDAD, S TWSAULY $¥4 15

g A B, D9 11O, o TN oMo, 483

D04 LL PRI Drie S8

¥ IRTHEN r

) FAREW AT WOy 0
QNTEM IFTSURF CIMTH | RAONTEM

[T 7, APt i TG STON PaAL

I} 7, AN PORT HOUSTRUL [ETATE, RGSTON PAAK MOVCATRLEVPOMTIWE WEN JEF . ]

FIRARCE S4ARED SEAVICE CUNTRE UnT 3810 Thd FAVALIGHS, ThE CALSCENT SOLBWLL PARKWAT MAMIGHAM B/PARK, 44|
DIPL wa QETWAY, ANCOWTR, P, [Th
AT QLOSE, EAST PO Y, AMCSVIR, uu-mz mcm FTl

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved



JIB Sports plc - (in admunstration )
Report to Credrtors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
2] November 2012

Camgamy Crudkary ,
[Harne: o srlibe o oot b
[
€ g TH B GAETSS LUTT JSTAAWINSY W AN 300 7L NOuid, THE WETvL G AN DY KT H
LT i ——— YTV ¥ QOH,
RVQTLE PAOI LI LT} 1344 344 1 STRAMD, | DHOOH U, Weigh
SLMAT ARNET WA MEHALOUSE, | 4 GAFOGE RDAD CHE M THY M REY, ET14 LA i
HAMNDY YOUa] a7 BUENIEY OaD EOSUWDAE 1ance 984 )
WE] EREATIVE PRIk A [PV CL FiYANCE HT) LED, FARNCEMD] 8 A5 WORTIHG, WS T ASDE, porl] 8 Wi
VAFT CATATIVE Pain] (75 |3 A48NIGHT ROAD, JPIXY APPIDAOADIT] M, WIDHES, OHISIokE wan 10
CCARPIATEY lTNfEM'EE g!l] JHOR THANTS, 1] Iu
HUGHEY |79 ) [T m
EACRATE réwinay I 15 PCRUAS LAHE, | DHOON, Wwla
TEL Dust riand e Al WEAR HIB] Eak
LR Ll
G el ATSOCIAT REGHTXY, WO e
] T MO Em1 Dag7aiQ
o LK )3 i X [l
T AT T .4
Max M IC4 BN LI, CLOHAM,
[T (TNY QFFICEE HORTH- ARNBCPCIRGH, WAL
MK GROUP PIC JLE3G Ganor, WMAMCRSTTE IIDFY
Treci " T AT 4] 3]
NTAN Our | LIB. B 1TV
[1v'] Ll T [ Do
TOP 3 ITY
[1 1] bt
NTREP TaAmOUTH A AR 30 AT
il L= Stey ) ayia T
RAVLY PYANPM] Ihatrd 0 {TH [ ANCS, WNETTH
TRmY paiknr, & ONTHWALLS 1D (= I
T, T i AT O waA EAN
LP Y LOGIST 7Y Pads, PAESTOMN, LINL¥
o OV T OwEa, Ca DLV PATS HAnCHIATER, 11 4l
ATE P T T AU TE TN 3T 1
[l 82 OR*1]
JunTaEs L OO (Tl THURKCCK Pt wray, Y, LI H
e BUWS ST EF 10N W4 COW: 4
AN SI#T, T GaVD 3 PIAY, BE MDA RN, ool T Wl IACKRRE VIO TEG AfLH
= # T, PR O TE AN b (L] 43|
[vag) e A 1411 0 DANVE WORKLEY A padn zoh LY '
WS 0MARY RETA P 13 ARWCAD3 YARD, CHSAL W4 4
[WaTTS fLECTHI T 1BAL, i LT
WAMBCT i A Y
et 15 QUTEYI COURL HLITEN LaNE JOUL YO M J
[WHITAW Bits 1w n G357
i T 3 Whang| F MUY JANE £
ATD 0, BLICKS, 8}
WARRAL OHA L 18GXal '] A
1l L1 M LING 4
[1 POVIR ATTRY WedY, Y n|
W TH Y [ Tieni Al{u) (35 CMTAE pUy, WAL EA[[H NTN ] k3 P )|
[renis L1 T I AD, 7
n
[ARCa ST 3 40 [UMWOOD AVENUE, | [ THAM, JAGOLESEX, T ! Léaj]
AN HOWANTw ) n IR, Y]
BAWH O 6 PaR SOMAGT BN D wia Mg N 2.40)
81 Fx (ABSEY BARN pUIALE CIRIAE ADBEY BARN [T
t JL0Z 243 FOE LR §TMPFT, MANCHEFTEN, bt) BEG ]
Ay 34
[ LI AR i AMDOK (303, Torly p0F
) FACAR CuAl, 4 }
Uiyl T A [T RE, FOUMCHNY § 78 3}
[ & MG PN ROAT 1TD w:
WBLAND | wit 1T 15T I JTNERT, Putina ),
Hanann T F ¥LTD TEDD! M A "y Iy !
[HENDLEY BLFIN] 31 bt M [T 34, DRamN Ut e paw LN, W] JP8 M
[ B DM AVENI 14 LM}
(AL WA ¥ P, 45} AYSHERE,
A Yom g ‘
AT 137 119 bom £ 1
RETan L i3] SOLIrTonT Pang apme OapTiewe Tvie AT m
fcaq 13 | 1) NG ™ o 14
[t ¢ PNt G ESTATE, WaR WO, T aIT3 N 77 $41 T
raamson | TLITH 5 AN LAME, bubiki OW, EESEX, O 10 JOG A
7 T
¥d AL HY1
PHOTOUNK AT Ll [{ L STAEET, A (R, 1]
3 a1 |1 B E MY [u
RE| 1l 3TA 14
P w
VOF £3: FHOTOX a3 AT m
icTo (AN saCALE, & ARG ROAD] IANHTOMN WeBIT, MR ICATEm 1E 3 FabeG, O SRR )
My DAy FLp CLOAT TPweswomy, 510% G20 133
ER I MY una i, Gy AT, BT7 150
) Jak 1asavonox feow gu CRRS, NRCDRHN, [ PRL W7 §5¢ o
| THE DOT # I UM T LMLION PAAKL WHHELF] WA L, PARE, M, TN 124
Ll K \ SCHAIE BOSARY R 1
LAXTER TARLER Gt 1 THIRM M| $1)7 60T
AT FLWLE] Ag FIRLET, €THILO0ON xiw romy, P80, jia
T A LT0 o AVE, [Ty ¥
PARE ERFYIT: TA W 3 )
o MO, o TR, Birmeaod LT WYL DR TT m
[Tl I 0% QU iON, ) T |
F 2 3 ! H
DOREL UK eTD- o D e D $2.yaal
OF UK SPORTE DOvEa0u), IAOON PALK, MEADOW (AU] JAREINOTS KOTTS, WGIOIHY L
B Jurn 16, g hakieiiry, TnaThors Brioctt NGAS, 5TRATIQND LPOW AVONCYITING I}
KORMAN ST, 17 Hawe smin ) ALl |
s o A o D i S i
FHH [10FL SOCTISY WD gOngis T 0N F AT STREET, TUFN bl "‘!Zﬂ
ar, i3 CENTHY, LUTDFTOME 90 D), WG STON, MALTON TETLE, WA1)0 D40 1

See Notice About this Repont  All nghis reserved




JIB Sports ple - (in adrunistration)

Report 10 Creditors pursuani o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

[rrarme o crasfiens o claimanl. v of o4
[
N
Tydnp [aT
o] jur,
0 I 3 AR R AT M IDE, L Sx
A jass) X WTAE AR [] HPiD
xow jrn) (1) 1] CLAATM DO MDA ATT, T )00
axjniy AT T S LD, PO X BVEMLL FILTHAM, T
i I MAw ynelLD, T \
I 1a L ek B
[ 1 TATL00 U, CAVA v, WA HOCRE, TR LHIOH JaoeC), Fs 4T !
L] ]
HArG Jains e samGE oY, ) pRIDGE STALFT, MANCHIFTER, W0 YeH

an

ANCHARDTTD Wi COPOAATE FARE Unart a8, BOCKT it FLOGM, pugun it

‘9 Ochotles 2oz

Dae_

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




JIB Sports plc - (in adnunistranon)

Report to Creduors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Appendix 6 — SIP16 memorandum

JIB Sports Ple, Blane Lelsure Limited and SSL Relail Limlied (all in administration} - SIP 16
memerandum

Introduction

Bnan Green, Rachard Flemung and Dawd Costlev-Wood (all of KPMG LLP (“KPMG™) were eppoinded Jount
Admumnstraters of JJB Sporis Ple, Bnan Green, Blar Nirmme and Dawid Costley Wood were appanted Joint
Adrmumstrators of Blane Leisure Limted and Brnen Green and Devid Costsy-Wood were appointed Jont
Adrrarestrators of SSL Retail Lireted (“the Companies 7} on 1 Cetober 2012 On the same day the majonty of the
business and assets of the Companies were sold to e number of subsidianes of the Sports Dhrect Intemational PLC
for o total gross consideraton of £23 8 mulhon

Thas statement 15 made to in order to comply wath the Jomt Admurestrators® respensibthties under Statement of
Insalvency Practice (“SIP7} 16 which came into foree on 1 Januery 2009 Statements of Insclvency Practics are
gudance noles 1ssued by the insolvency regulatory authonises with a view to maintaming standards by sethng out
requized practce and harmomsing practtioners approach 1o particnlar aspects of insolvency

SIP 146 concerns arrangements where the sale of all or part of 8 company’s business and assets 15 negobisted with a
purchaser pnor to the app it of an admy who effects the sale unmediately on, or shortly after hus
sppoimment. SIP 16 can be located by logging onto the R3 website at www (3 org uh

Background fo the administration

1JB Spons Ple (*IJB 7) and Blane Leisure Lirnted (* Blane™) traded as retaiers of sports equupment and clothung
through 153 leasehold stores i the Umited Kinpdom and threugh its webmites, wwvw and
soww Jiblermwear com end via an online shop wath EBay 551 Retad Linuced (“SSL 7) was a non-trading enhity
bt held four lezses from whuch JJB traded

17B was wicorporated i 1971 and has 8 number of subsidiary enhties meluding Blane, which wos incorporated in
1988, and SSL, which was incorporated tn 1977  The other subadanes are dormant and non-trading or 1n
hqindation

The Comparues recerved funding from Lloyds Bankang Group who had provided workang caputal facilites of £25
mulion plus essociated encillary facihines totallng £13 mulion These total borrawings and facilibes of 38
mulhion are subject to cross guarantees between the Compantes and the other subsdiary entities, which are sacured
by debentwres In addibon, the Companies had recently recaived sigruficant addibanal funding Fom Dicks
Sparting Goods Inc (“DSG™) and the Adidas Group (“Adidas*) totalling appeoximately £20 rmilion.  Fuarthermore,
the Compames have been supported financially by 1ts shareholders, prmeipally Invesco, Hams Associates, Crystal
Amber and the Gates Foundation

The Comparues have expenenced mading diffculnes over 4 number of years due to baing unable to differenuate
themselves from thewr pnneipal competitor resulting 1n pnee and margin pressure inpactng on profilsility  Since
2008 the Compames have sought $o address these tssires by restructunng their business through the disposal of
non-core elements of 1ts business and elosure of underperforrng stores, rusing cash fom exsting shareholders
and Jaterly, new lendsrs  Thus process mcluded entenng 1nto tvo sepamte Company Yolunlary Armangements —
one tn 2009 whuch compromsed the habilines due to the Jandlords of stores which had been closed and anather in
2011 whach sought to compronuse the habilities due to the landlords of 2 mumber of undarperformung stores which
the Compesties had earmarked for closurs Addiyona) finance was provided to the Compames by DSG and Adidus
m Apn! 2012

“Trading remained difficull throughout the summer of 2012 due to very poor Eurcpean Football Chempionshup
product sales, contumed faubure 1o the product renge exacerbated by the poor Spnng and Summer weather
Therefore the Compasues entered 1nto dscussions with  strategie pertners regarding a further capital raxsng
exercise and restructunng of 1ts store portioho to facilitate the tunaround of the Comparses trading performance
However, the Companues were unable to rmse the level of finds requred 1o implement the tumaround. As a
result, the directors decaded to commence a formal sales process of the Comparues on 30 August 2012

As no credible offers for shares were receved and the Companies’ trading position contmed o worsen, the
directors concluded that as there was no longer » reesonable praspect of the Comparnes contymung to pay their
debts as they fell due and thezsefare they had no cheree other than to appoint sdrmumnustrators over JIJB Blane and
SSL

On 1 Qetober 2012 Admuustrators were appownted over the Comparnes and & sale of the rayonty of the business
end essets wos completed short]y after the appomments

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




JIB Sports ple - (in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

Prier loveh of the A dininistrators and KPMG

In October 2008 hPMG were instrueted by JIB te undertake work on commumnucaton wath stakeholders, assistance
with cash mansgement procedures, contingency planmung end separancn 1ssues for the wader 1B Group Thus
1esulted 1n two follow on meces of work:

. Fustly, uy January 2009 KPMG were mstructed to prapare an iformation memorandum ¢ IM™) on
behalf of management for the sale of Onginal Shot Company Ltd end Qubefootwear Ltd {both
subsdiaries of JJB) KPMG prepared the IM bl the offers reccived were not deemed sccepizble by
menagement and Richard Flerrung, David Costley-Wood end Blair Nimmo were subsequently appoutted
Joant Admarustrotors over both compames on 19 Febmary 2009 Both compames were subsaquently
placed into Lqudation wath the Adnmmstrators of each ennty bewng eppinted es the Liqudators

. Secondly in February 2009 KPMG were ashed to consder the feasibility of JJB and Blane propomng
Company Voluntary Amangements ("CVA™) KPMG assisted both compames in the preparanon of 8
CVA proposyl &nd Richuzd Flermng and Bnan Green of RPMG subsequently acted as Nonunees and
Supervisors of & TV A mn respect of JIB and Richard Flerung Bnan Green 2nd Blar Nimmo scted as
Nomunees and Supervisors of 8 CVA 1n respeet of Blane The preparatory work carned out prior to
aching os Normunees dealt with the specific 1ssue of seeking to compromse each company's Liabiihes to
landlords 1n respect of stores which had been tlosed The creditors and members of both comparues
approved the CVAs and the appomtment of the above 1ndivednals as Supervisors The CVAS were
successfully imptemented end termenated on 1§ June 2010

Subsequent to thus, in Novemnber 2010 XPMG wese asked to consider the feasibality of JIB and Blane proposing
second CVAs KPMG d the comp n the pre; of CVA, proposals which were 1ssued in March
2011 Ruchard Flemung and Bnian Gresn of KPMG subsequently scied as Norrunees and Supervisors of 8 CVA
respect of JIB and Rachard Flemeng, Enan Green and Blar Nimmo acted as Normenees and Supervisors of s CVA
m sespect of Blane  The preparzstory work cemed out prior 10 acung as Normnees dealt wath the speafic 1ome of
seekang o camprommss each company’s habilites to landlords in respect of 8 oumber of stores whuch the
comparues had earmarked for closure over a 12 month ar two ysar peniod, togethar with a move to pay all rents on
o monthly, rather thun quarterly basis The credstors end members of both comparues approved the C'VAs and the
appointment of the above 1mdividuals as Supervisors The CV As had been expected 1o conclude 1n Apnd 2013

All those directors who were in offics at the time of the first CVA have snce resigned their poabons and, of the
eight dmrectors ewrrentty in office, only four were appanted pror to the second CVA being approved.

In December 2011 KPMG wes engaged %0 assist the Compames 1n considening altemsnve sources of funding and
conhingency plarrung  This led to an instruchon ta nm & process o ssek (0 secure a4 strategic uivestroent m 1B
Dunng thus process the mansgement team presentzd thetr business pian to & number of potennal stratepe
mvestors  In Aprl 2012, additional finance was provided to JJB by DSG and Adidas, both of whom were
separately profesuonslly advised

In July 2012 KPMG were wnstructed by JIB, to camry out conhngency plenmmg work and nssstance wath
communzcation wath stakeholders

In August 2012 KPMG were vstructed by JIB to cary out research on the UK, sportswesr marhet The results of
ths 1esearch were presented to JIB for its intarnal use

Further m August 2012 KPMG were instructed to assist JJB wath matketng the Companes for sale

KPMG was not instructed by the duecions of the Compaues to advise them on their personal poguons  The
Adnumstrators understand the directors sought their ewn independant advice

Having considered each of these matters, and thewr cumulative umpact, the Admumstrators concluded that they did
not in end of themselves or collectvely, represent o conflict o their appomnbment

Courses of action considered

The Companes® largest assets are 1ts freehold properhes, the value of which does not vary sigmificantly s the
vanious optons considered end stock, wiuch includes stock held in-store, stock held in the Companes' distnbunon
cenire and some stock whuch 1s 1n the process of being imported

From discussons with the Directors pror to eppantment, 1t was clear thal maxanuang returns to credators relizd
on a successfitl strategy to riske recovenes from stock.

The followng options were considersd

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




JJB Sports plc - (1n admirustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
21 November 2012

1 Seeking further funding to aveld an insolvency process

Onee 1t became elear that the additronal fimdmg provided 1n Aprl 2032 was insufficent to meet the Companzes
ongong funding requirements , the Directors enteted o discussions wth sts lenders and key shareholders 1n an
ettempt 1o secture additomal funding or bnng forward the second tranche of funding planned for early 2013

It was not possible 1o reach an agreement for the requured level of funding to be provided aither from the lenders
major creditors or shareholders

2 Manzaged wind dewn threugh a trading administration

Thes course of acton would gererate retums to cfecitors by selling stock through the network of stores over »
period of several weeks, whulst the Comparues are 1n adoumstrtion.  Over the course of trading, the
Admumstrators woutd seek to reduce the number of stares wath a view to cloming the entire portfolio and disposing
of other fixed assets when treding had concluded

Vafuations of the fe<hold properties owned by the Compames, prepared by CBRE indicated a realisable valuz of
approamately £12 8 milion.

A valuztion of £2 nullon wes attnbuted o the nghts to the Slazenger brand ownad by JIB based on an offer
previcusly received by management from a third party for that asset

The Admunusirators have concluded the reshsable value of fixtures end fitings 15 mummal due to the cost of
removing these items from the stores and the potenhal for such remeval to gve nse to addittenal dilapidation
elaums from landlords

The Adrmupustrators estmate an overall retum fo creditors (including secured creditors) from tlus strategy of
appraxamately £15 mulhon

There are a number of inherent neks in trading the Compames through edmtmsraton which would have affected
the estimated trading outcome  These ineinde the followang

*  Funding. The Admimstrators prepared a cash flow forecast which indicated that funding would nat be
requured to cover unmediate supplier paymenits gnd wages and salanes However the mberent uncertanhes
in such @ seenano mean that furhing mey have been required albest 1t ts likely that these bomowutgs would
be recovered from trading Given that the outcame to creditors was umproved by an immediate sale of the
buanass, funding arrangements were not put :n place

s  Ransom creditors. The Companues 1dentfied a number of key creditors that could have used their
commercial poston to aither negehate short term payments or to disrnupt trading

»  Stock There were 8 number of 1ssues relahng 1o the avadabibty of stock, leading us to conclude that
realisabons would be adversely effected  These ancluded,

§)  Retentlon of Titte. ey suppliers provided stock that could be subject 1o retenhion of bitle  Thus
could eithey ineresse the cost of a trading admurustranon of disnupt trading, as certan fock, would
be segregated / not sold from stores The majonty of the stoch was subjeat 10 rabust ROT clauses
and a number of key suppliers had already insisted that slock be retuned 1o them or sei aside

u) Stockintransit The Comparues directly import supplies from overseas manufacturers  There are
pracizeal assues 1n cleanng stock into the UK and these could have caused delays or reductons mn
stock intake, os well as edditonal costs, 1n a rading admustration

=

w1} Stock scurity There 15 herent uncertanty wiflun 8 rading admustrabon that the level of

secunty over stock may reduce
For these reasoms, ond considenng the histoncally loss-making nature of the Comparues’ business, the
Admurystrators considered that madutg would at best produce s marginal posibive cash retun and more probably
reduee the funds avalable [or creditors.
3 Sale of the business through a trading ad:mdidstration

Whlst purstung the stategy to realise stock, as described sbove, the Admnstrators could have sought to market
the businzass and assets of the Comparues for sale as o gong coneem

There 15 ne evidence to suggest that & sale tn adrmumstrabon would have sclusved an enhenced value when
compared to pre packaged sale, for the following reasons

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




B Sports plc - (in adminstranion)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
21 Novembe) 2012

*  Given that the key asset of the Cormpanes 18 stock, ongaing seles at discount dunng Adimimstabon
would reduce the amount of stock avatlable to a purchaser, thus directly redoeymg any offer

*  Pnor to admmstretion, to evoud incumng unnecessary credit, the Comparues took steps 20 mmmuse
stock intake As a result, forward orders — tequared for nonmal trading  were not 1 place

*  The Compames had already undertaken a marl.ehng process (winch 1s tiscussed m more detaa below),
s0 there was no evidence that a sale from admunstrabon would generate additional value

s Asnoted above, there were sigruficant add:toml costs and nisks involved in trading the business dunng
adrunusirabon

4 Pre-packaped sale of busdness and assets

On 3¢ August 2012, the Compames mnstructed KPMG, to ssist them 1n seelang a buyer for the Comparues’
business and essets The proposed Admumstraters momtored the process, which remmained under the direction and
contral of the directors, from the outset

The followng marketing was undertahen.

*  Imbal contact was mads with 10c potentiel bidders, of whom 25 signed a non-dhsclosure agresment (“NDA™)

s Thoese parties who had signed 8 NDA were given access to a wirtial dota room, and a number of the hidders
chose 16 meet with management

*  Adeadhne for indicative offers was set for 7 Septernber 2012, by which hme seven indreative offers had been
recaved A further offer wes ecerved after the expury of the deadline  Thess were nalysed by KPMG,
acang as the Comparues advisors and commmurzcated to the Companes.

Each of the offers were discussed by the Directors and the secured creditors, whe delermuned that the offer from
Sparts Darect Intemabonal PLC (through a ramber of subsidiaties), represented theur preferred bud, on the basis
that
- the offer gave certanty of outeome, as consideration 15 al pard upon completion,
- the offer prowided for o hugher r2tum to eredhtors than the other offers and was conditionat on a pre-
pacheged sale, and
the offer mubigated preferential hailibes as ell of the warshouse staff together with some of the
store staff transferred to the purchaser

The proposed Admirustrators reviewed the offers, and the Sparts Dhrect offer providsd an overall retum
creditors of £24 oullion  This 15 an enhanced returm 1o creditors when compared to the other offers recaved, and
also the admirustranon strategies invelving ongoing trading without a pre pacloged sale

The proposed Admuustrators commurucated wath the secured and major trade creduors on & regular basis
throughout the sale process as well es with HMRC.

The Adrmrustrators concluded that the pre packaged sate was tent wath their responsitilities to actueve the
best possibe realisztion 1n the cireumstances for the following reesons

+  There wes no viable option o avoud en nscévency process

*  The pre packaged sale of the Compames’ busness and ass¢ts provided an enhanced financeal renen to
areditars, when compared with estunates for a tading edmumstration

*  Theretum from e pre-packaged sale 1 made quekly rather than beung recetved over a penod of tme

«  Given the extensive marketing process pnor to admuyustration, there was no svidence that farther marketing
withun admunustration would genemte s lugher refum to creditors

*  The opuon of a trading sdmunustratien had sigruficant commereisl nsks and particular challengzng 1n relation
10 the stock, which ere avorded m a pre packeged sale

*  The pre packeged sale preserved employment of 548 employees, and therefore mutgated tots] employee
crediter clams

Final outcome

The sale included the followang assets of the Compames

[ JIn Bline SSL Total
Asggnad Intellectual 09 998 1 1 104,000
Property Riphts

Intsllectual Property 200 000 800,000
Licences

Goodwall 75 000 25000 100 000
Equipment 750,000 250,000 1,000 000

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved



cars

JJB Sporis plc - (in admunistraiion)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

21 November 2012

FrechaldLeasehold 9,300,000 500,000 200 000 189,000,000
Property

Stock 11,77C.000 - 11,770,000
Totab 21754 993 75001 200,001 23,770,000

The allocation of consideration 18 based on the rumber of lzases sequired from each entity  The total consderation

was pard on completion.

At the date of completion there was approxamately £E1 7 mmlbon of stock at cost {nel of emounts owed to ROT

creditors)

No buy-back apmengemnents or sumdlar condihons were attached to the sale agre=ment as these were not considered
to be commercinlly viable, gven that an extensive marketing process had been undsttaken proc to the

appolntment.

The Admiusrators understand that no directars or former dizectors, of the Compames ar¢ imvolved in the
management or gwnershup of the purchaser, or of any other entty into whuch any of the assets are fransferred end
that the buyers are not conmected wath the directors, shareholders or secured crediters of the Comparnes

The directors have not provided any guarantees to either lenders, creditors or sharsholders.

See Nouice About this Report  All nights reserved




